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1001
ALI, MOHAMMAD and FRAZIER, JOE
Rare Stadium Poster for "The Fight of the
Century" at Madison Square Garden. Printed
poster on card for the bout between Ali and
Frazier held at Madison Square Garden on 8
March 1971. 22 x 28 inches (56 x 72 cm); with
the number "240" and imprint of the Murray
Poster Printing Co., NY at lower right. A few
chips resulting in small losses and short closed
tears to the margins, one touching the lettering in
the top margin, a few scuffs, creases and small
stains in the image.
Scarce on-site poster for the legendary 1971
Heavyweight Championship fight between
challenger Muhammad Ali and Champion Joe
Frazier. The fight was highly anticipated as it
was Ali's first real challenge following the
reinstatement of his boxing license following his
refusal to be inducted into the armed forces in
protest of the Vietnam War. Both the fighters
were undefeated going in and the ribbing
between them turned quite intense with racial
overtones. The fight exceeded expectations, with
Ali taking more of a pounding than usual but
visually brushing it off to the crowd, and in later
rounds Ali made the first appearance of the
"rope-a-dope" strategy, taking blows against the
ropes in an effort to tire out Frazier. Ultimately,
Ali was knocked down in the 11th round and lost
by unanimous decision in the 12th, the first
defeat of his long career. Ali would get his
revenge when the two met again in 1974 and at
the Thrilla in Manila in 1975.

1003
[AMERICAN REVOLUTION]
Journals of Congress, Containing the
Proceedings from Sept. 5, 1774 to Jan. 1,
1776. Philadelphia: Robert Aitken, 1777. First
edition of volume I only, but incomplete.
Contemporary calf rebacked to style retaining
most of lettering labels. 8 x 5 inches (20 x 13
cm); [2], 306 pp. only (of 310 pp. plus index),
without endpapers. The title toned and
marginally chipped, toned but clean within, a
dampstain to last leaf and rear pastedown, sold
with all faults, with the booklabel of William
Safire.
The scarce 1777 Aitken printed first edition,
albeit incomplete, of the first volume of the
Journals of Congress, printed during the
American Revolution at Philadelphia and
recounting (here) the earliest events in the
conflict from September 1774-December 1775.
Evans 15683.
C From the Collection of the late William Safire
$800-1,200
1004
[BASEBALL-YANKEES]
Painted Wood and Metal Yankee Stadium
Seat. Numbered 6. Height 31 1/2 inches. Some
wear and regluing of blocks.
The original Yankee Stadium opened in 1923.
C Collection of Herman Krawitz, Assistant
Manager, Metropolitan Opera 1953-72
$1,000-1,500

We trace few examples of this large poster sold
at auction.
C
$1,000-1,500
1002
[AMERICANA]
Sammelband of old Americana catalogues
from mostly booksellers and auctioneers.
Various booksellers and auctioneers, English
and American, circa 1895. About 15 catalogues
of various length and sizes bound together in
three-quarters leather with spine label reading
"Americana." 8 x 5 1/2 inches (21 x 14 cm). The
binding worn and detaching, sold as is.
An interesting glimpse into the Americana trade
in the final decade of the 19th century. The
volumes opens with "an exceptionally fine
collection" sold by Dodd, Mead & Co., New York,
1895, listing some wonderful items such as The
Federalist, letters by George Washington, etc.;
other catalogues include those by Henry Stevens
(London); Charles L. Woodward (NY); Noah
Farnham Morrison (NJ-Headquarters for
Jerseyana); John H. Cadby (New Haven); Bangs
& Co., (NY); Francis Harper (NY); Putnam's
Notes on New Books, October 1895; George
Littlefield (Boston).
C
$200-300

Sale Date - 04/29/2021
Page 1
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[BASEBALL-SIGNED]
1955 Brooklyn Dodgers signed baseball
including Jackie Robinson. Dodgers souvenir
ball with the team's printed logo and 24
signatures total. Recently authenticated by
Beckett (see note) of the 24 signatures 22 are
authentically signed including Jackie Robinson,
Sandy Koufax many other key players, and 2 are
"clubhouse" signatures being Duke Snider and
Ed Roebuck. Very fine and clean with dark
signatures and only minor thumbsoiling.

1006
[BASEBALL-SIGNED]
1952 New York Yankees signed baseball
including Mickey Mantle. An Official American
League Ball (William Beveridge, Pres.), the ball
recently authenticated by Beckett (see note) and
features 25 signatures total, all but one
authentically signed including Mickey Mantle,
Phil Rizzuto, Billy Martin and other key players,
the only "clubhouse" signature being Yogi Berra.
A few signatures somewhat faint, including the
Mantle, a few overlapping.

The signatures comprising: manager Walt Alston
(sweet spot). On sides: Jackie Robinson; Don
Hoak; Bob Borkowski; George Shuba; Roy
Campanella; Carl Erskine. Dixie Howell; Gil
Hodges; Johnny Podres; Frank Kellert. Russ
Meyer; Don Newcombe; Don Zimmer; Billy
Loes; Pee Wee Reese; Sandy Amoros; Duke
Snider. Carl Furillo; Clem Labine; Karl
Spooner; Sandy Koufax; Jim Gilliam; Ed
Roebuck.

A baseball signed by the World Series
winning 1952 New York Yankees, Mickey
Mantle's second year in the majors. The ball is
identified as the 1952 Yankees for the inclusion
of the signature of Joe Ostrowski who retired at
the end of that season. The ball is signed on the
sweet spot by: Phil Rizzuto and Mickey Mantle.
The side panels are signed in this order: Tom
Morgan, Gene Woodling, Johnny Mize, Joe
Ostrowski, Irv Noren. Joe Collins, Hank Bauer,
Gil McDougald, Charlie Silvera, Kal Segrist,
Johny Said. Allie Reynolds, Ed Lopat, Jim
Brideweser, Ralph Houk, Billy Martin. Bob
Kuzava, Vic Raschi, Bobby Hogue, Jim
McDonald, Bill Miller, Tom Gorman, and Yogi
Berra.

A fine ball signed by the 1955 World Series
winning Brooklyn Dodgers including Jackie
Robinson. The 1955 Brooklyn Dodgers were the
pinnacle of success. The team finished the
regular season 13.5 games ahead in the
National League pennant race having lead the
league in both runs scored and fewest runs
allowed. The crowning achievement was winning
the World Season against rivals the New York
Yankees. The team featured a who's who of top
players and future Hall of Famers including
Jackie Robinson, Pee Wee Reese, Roy
Campanella, Carl Erskine, Gil Hodges, Duke
Snider, Don Zimmer and pitchers Don
Newcombe, Johnny Podres, and a young Sandy
Koufax. This ball is identified as 1955 for the
inclusion of Frank Kellert who was only on the
team in 1955.
This ball was authenticated by Beckett
Authentication Services on April 12th, 2020 at
their event in White Plains, New York. All of the
signatures on the ball were authenticated
excepting the Snider and Roebuck which are
"clubhouse" signed. An authentication certificate
will be provided by Beckett about 30 days from
the event and will be available to the buyer upon
its arrival.

This ball was authenticated by Beckett
Authentication Services on April 12th, 2020 at
their event in White Plains, New York. All of the
signatures on the ball were authenticated
excepting the Berra which is clubhouse signed.
An authentication certificate will be provided by
Beckett about 30 days from the event and will be
available to the buyer upon its arrival.
The ball is from the collection of journalist
Donald S. Connery (1921-2021), a "widely
traveled foreign correspondent during the 'golden
age of journalism,' author, and eloquent
advocate for criminal justice reform." After
serving in the Army in World War II and
attending Harvard on the GI Bill, Connery was
hired by Time, Inc. in 1950 and acquired this ball
on assignment during this period which also
included foreign correspondent work for Sports
Illustrated.
C
$3,000-5,000

The ball is from the collection of journalist
Donald S. Connery (1921-2021), a "widely
traveled foreign correspondent during the 'golden
age of journalism,' author, and eloquent
advocate for criminal justice reform." After
serving in the Army in World War II and
attending Harvard on the GI Bill, Connery was
hired by Time, Inc. in 1950 and acquired this ball
on assignment during this period which also
included foreign correspondent work for Sports
Illustrated. In his obituary, Connery's
professional associations are listed including
Jackie Robinson.
C
$3,000-5,000

Sale Date - 04/29/2021
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[BASEBALL-SIGNED]
Baseball signed by Ted Williams, Ed
Mathews and Del Crandall. An Official National
League baseball signed on the sweet spot by
Ted Williams and on the side panels by Ed
Mathews and Del Crandall. Fine overall.
Baseball signed by Boston Red Sox great Ted
Williams and Boston/Milwaukee Braves Hall of
Famers Ed Matthews and Del Crandall, in an
uncommon combination. Both Crandall, who
entered the big leagues in 1949, and Mathews,
who entered in 1952, played for the Braves
during their final season in Boston before moving
to Milwaukee in 1953. After this date, being in
opposite leagues, the two teams would typically
only meet during exhibition games.
The ball is from the collection of journalist
Donald S. Connery (1921-2021), a "widely
traveled foreign correspondent during the 'golden
age of journalism,' author, and eloquent
advocate for criminal justice reform." After
serving in the Army in World War II and
attending Harvard on the GI Bill, Connery was
hired by Time, Inc. in 1950 and acquired this ball
on assignment during this period which also
included foreign correspondent work for Sports
Illustrated.
C
$300-500

1008
[BASEBALL-SIGNED]
1954-55 Milwaukee Braves signed baseball
including Hank Aaron. An Official National
League Ball (Warren Giles, Pres.) with 26
signatures of players on the Milwaukee Braves,
including Hank Aaron, Ed Mathews, Humberto
Robinson, and Johnny Logan. The ball has been
signed twice by Bobby Thomsen and Dave
Koslo, thus the 26 signatures represents 24
players and coaches. Some wear, the Charlie
Grimm signature with some ink bleed, light
thumbsoiling, given the double signatures of two
players and the absence of other key players
such as Adcock and Spahn the signatures not
verified and the ball sold as is.
A 1954-55 Milwaukee Braves signed ball,
including a young Hank Aaron who debuted with
the team in April 1954. This ball is identified as
1954-55 as Roy Smalley's final year with the
Milwaukee Braves was 1954 but Roberto Vargas
and Humberto Robinson debuted with the team
in 1955. The signatures comprising: the sweet
spot Bucky Walters (coach), Charles Grimm
(Manager). On the side panels by: Ed Mathews;
Chet Nichols; Hank Aaron; Bobby Thomson; Del
Crandall; Johnny Logan. George Crowe; Gene
Conley; Chuck Tanner; Roy Smalley. Roberto
Vargas; Danny O'Connell; Jack Dittmer; Bill
Bruton; Ernie Johnson; Bob Buhl; Dave Koslo.
Bob Keely (coach); Charlie Gorin; Dave Jolly;
Dave Koslo; Humberto Robinson; Bobby
Thomson; Andy Pafko.
The ball is from the collection of journalist
Donald S. Connery (1921-2021), a "widely
traveled foreign correspondent during the 'golden
age of journalism,' author, and eloquent
advocate for criminal justice reform." After
serving in the Army in World War II and
attending Harvard on the GI Bill, Connery was
hired by Time, Inc. in 1950 and acquired this ball
on assignment during this period which also
included foreign correspondent work for Sports
Illustrated.
C
$400-600

Sale Date - 04/29/2021
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[BASEBALL]
Team photograph of the North Philadelphia
Hebrew Association, 1927. Vintage photograph
depicting twenty-one members of the team,
coaches and a bat boy, titled in the negative
"North Phila Hebrew Asso. 1927. Phila. PA."
Signed in the negative by the photographer "Dan
E Paul Photo/Phila. Pa", the photographers
name also on the mount. Overall 9 1/2 x 15
inches (24 x 39 cm); framed. Well preserved,
some spotting within the frame, likely to the glass
only, unexamined out of frame.
A fine and interesting photograph of an
unidentified Jewish baseball team. Most players
here wear uniforms with "NPHA" across the
chest and American flags to the arms, one player
wears a uniform with "Merrill" across the chest,
and the coaches wear sweaters with an "M" and
a star of David on the pocket. At center a
manager wears a military style uniform. Such
photographs of Jewish baseball teams are
scarce and this is certainly worthy of further
research.
C
$250-250
1010
[BIBLIOGRAPHY]
PETERS, HARRY T. America on Stone.
[Garden City, New York: Doubleday, Doran and
Company, 1931]. Limited edition, number 740 of
751 copies on laid antique paper. Publisher's
cloth in dust jacket and slipcase. 12 x 8 3/4
inches (30.5 x 22 cm); chromolithographed
frontispiece, lithographed plates, lithographed
title page, limitation page. Slipcase worn with
chips and splits and old tape repairs, jacket with
some marginal tears and creasing, some
offsetting from laid-in news clippings; Together
with California on Stone. Garden City, New
York: Doubleday, Doran & Company, 1935.
Limited edition, number 180 of 501 copies on
laid rag paper. Publisher's cloth in dust jacket
and slipcase. Minor wear and toning to slipcase,
jacket spine toned with one or two smudges and
small chip, else about fine.
The lot 2 volumes.
C
$100-200

Sale Date - 04/29/2021
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[BROADSIDE]
Life, Last Words and Dying Confession,
of Rachel Wall, Who, with William
Smith and William Dunogan, were executed
at Boston, on Thursday, October 8, 1789, for
High-Way Robbery. [Boston: 1789]. Printed
broadside with woodcut illustration of the
execution scene at head, four lines of the title,
and the text in four columns with dateline
Boston-Goal: Wednesday Evening, October 7,
1789 and signed at end in print "Taken from the
prisoner's mouth, a few hours before her
execution" and signed in print by Rachel Wall,
Joseph Otis as Deputy Goaler and Wm. Crombie
as Assistant. 18 x 13 1/2 inches (45 x 35 cm);
framed. Laid to board with showthrough of
backing or adhesive, early repairs along old
vertical and horizontal folds slightly obscuring
some text, a few spots to text and old stains to
margins.
A scarce broadside printing the dying confession
of Rachel Wall, the last woman executed by
hanging in the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts, also considered the first
American-born woman to become a pirate. The
broadside tells in detail of Wall's life and crimes:
born near Philadelphia in 1760, Wall reports of
running away from her parents at a young age
with husband George Wall. After time spent in
New York they arrived in Boston, and after Wall
returned from a time at sea, the two embarked
on a life of crime, sneaking into docked ships
and stealing from sleeping captains. Soon
thereafter, George and Rachel Wall with a few
others formed a band of pirates robbing ships
that passed their hideout on the Isle of Shoals,
just off the New Hampshire coast. As a decoy,
Rachel Wall would stand on the deck pretending
to be in distress and the pirates would attack,
rob, and sometimes kill the shipmen that
unwittingly came to her rescue.
It is believed that George Wall and the other
pirates were drowned when they washed out to
sea by accident but in her confession Rachel
Wall was not convinced her husband was dead:
"he enticed me to leave my service and take to
bad company, from which I may date my ruin. I
hope my unhappy fate will be a solemn warning
to him. He went off again and left me, and where
he is now I know not ... I hope my awful and
untimely fate will be a solemn warning and
caution to every one, but more particularly to the
youth, especially those of my own sex ... I
acknowledge myself to have been guilty of a
great many crimes, such as Sabbath-breaking,
stealing, lying, disobedience to parents, and
almost every other sin a person could commit,
except murder."
Alone after her husband's disappearance Rachel
Wall returned to being a maid in Boston. In 1789
Wall was accused of stealing a bonnet and was
charged with the then capital crime of high-way
robbery. Rachel Wall claimed innocence when
charged for robbery but it is reported that at her
trial she asked to be hung as a pirate rather than
a thief; a request that was denied by John
Hancock. Wall became the last woman executed
by hanging in Massachusetts, hung alongside
two unrelated male robbers shortly after
delivering this confession. Sadly, within a few
years the punishment for this crime was much
reduced.
Sale Date - 04/29/2021
The broadside is scarce: we trace no copies at
auction and few held institutionally. Evans
22235; Ford 2555; Sabin 101087.

1012
[CIVIL WAR]
Three framed signatures of Union Generals.
Three signed items, each nicely framed with a
portrait and surrounded by buckram and navy
matting. The largest frame 20 x 13 inches
overall. Comprising: SCOTT, WINFIELD,
Lieutenant General. Clipped signature with
"yours truly/Winfield Scott" in his hand, 1 x 3
inches; SMITH, WILLIAM FARRER, Major
General. Signature on card with address and
date in ink, 27 April 1889, 3 x 4 1/2 inches; and
SICKLES, DANIEL, Major General. Clipped
signature with "Sincerely yours/D. Sickles" in his
hand with flourish, 1 3/4 x 3 inches. Some visible
mounting, generally clean examples, no item
examined out of frame.
C
$500-800
1013
[CIVIL WAR]
Archive of a Union doctor's letters.
Approximately 32 autograph letters, a few with
crossed text, written from 5 April 1863 (at
Lancaster, KY) to 2 February 1865 (at
Alexandria, VA) from a Massachusetts doctor
"George" in a Union regiment (possibly the 44th
or 45th) to his sweetheart Miss Sarah G. Hooper,
Bridgewater, Mass. All housed in a modern
binder. Most sheets about 9 1/2 x 8 inches;
many with original covers. Generally well
preserved and legible, only the first with losses
and old repairs, a few with redactions, several
letters are toned not affecting legibility, two at
end somewhat faint.
The archive opens with a long letter written at
camp near Lexington, Kentucky where the doctor
describes his route south and also a "squad of
two hundred rebel prisoners, taken in the fight at
Somerset ... they had no uniforms, few had
blankets ... they had plenty of Confederate
money and parted with it freely..." Many letters
follow from camp at Mt. Vernon, Kentucky,
before moving to Knoxville, Tennessee in
September 1863, which contains a description of
the Battle of Limestone Station: "our boys had to
surrender - only a few escaping. We lost as
prisoners Col. Hays, Adjt. Rings, Dr. Johnson, 6
Capts, 8 Lieuts, and 200 men ... this is a severe
blow to our regiment." There is a gap in the
letters from December 1863 to January 1865
when, writing from Columbia, Tenn., George
reports being made "Medical Director of the Post
of Columbia" with a hospital containing 140
patients. George was also put in charge two
other other hospitals, one containing rebel
wounded abandoned by Hood's retreat. The final
letters are dated from Alexandria, VA as the
regiment begins to work its way homeward.
C
$400-600
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1014
[CIVIL WAR]
SHERIDAN, PHILIP. Signed letter. New
Orleans: 7 June 1867. One page letter in a
secretarial hand on the stationery of the
"Headquarters Fifth Military District", signed by
Sheridan as "PB Sheridan", visual area 9 x 7
inches (23 x 17 cm); nicely framed with a portrait
and plaque. Visually fine and with a large, bold
signature, unexamined out of frame.
Here Major General Sheridan, writing from his
command of the Fifth Military District covering
Texas and Louisiana. Despite the post-war date,
this was no peaceful time in the region as white
mobs had caused violence in both states in
1866. Here Sheridan writes to Major General
Townsend in Washington informing him that one
Scipio Gorrillo has been sent to Washington per
his request and that Sheridan has covered his
traveling and family expenses.
C
$300-500
1015
CLAY, HENRY
Document signed as Secretary of State.
Washington: 15 June 1826. One page partly
printed document accomplished in manuscript
and signed "H. Clay" as Secretary of State in the
lower margin, the document with an engraved
seal at head and wafer seal, visible area 8 1/2 x
7 1/2 inches (24 x 19 cm); nicely framed with a
portrait and plaque. Folds, a few visible losses or
repairs to the margin, not examined out of frame.
This Clay signed document certifies the service
of Robert Getty, Justice of the Peace for the
District of Columbia.
C
$400-600
1016
COBBETT, WILLIAM
A Bone to Gnaw, for the Democrats; or.
Observations on a Pamphlet, entitled, "The
Political Progress of Britain." Philadelphia:
Printed for the Purchasers, 1795. First edition.
Finely bound in full navy modern levant morocco,
marbled paper covered slipcase. 8 x 5 inches
(20 x 13 cm); 66 pp. Contemporary ink signature
to title, spine a trifle faded and with a nick or two,
one leaf with minor ink splatter and some light
foxing but a very fine and nicely presented copy
overall, with the booklabel of William Safire;
Together with a 1795 third edition of James
Callender's The Political Progress of Britain:
or, an Impartial History of Abuses in the
Government of the British Empire, in Europe,
Asia, & America. Philadelphia: Folwell, 1795.
Stated third edition. Modern cloth with the front
wrapper bound-in. Repair to title, bookplate with
release of the Historical Society of Pennsylvania,
booklabel of William Safire. Evans 28431;
28379.
C From the Collection of the late William Safire
$300-500

1017
COBBETT, WILLIAM
Four American works by William Cobbett.
Includes The Democratic Judge: or The equal
liberty of the press, as exhibited, explained,
and exposed, in the prosecution of William
Cobbett, for a pretended libel against the
King of Spain and his Embassador, before
Thomas M'Kean, chief justice of the state of
Pennsylvania. By Peter Porcupine.
Philadelphia: Published by William Cobbett,
opposite Christ-Church, March, 1798. First
edition, the issue with p. 54, line 9 correct as
"common." Modern calf, with Safire's New York
Book Review review of Spater's biography
tipped-in. ESTC W31136; Observations on the
emigration of Dr. Joseph Priestley: to which
is added, a comprehensive story of a farmer's
bull. "Printing done with fidelity, expedition and
care, by Richard Folwell, no. 33, Carter's Alley."-p. 88. Dated [1795] by Evans, [1797] by Gaines.
Modern cloth. ESTC W1731; A Bone to gnaw,
for the Democrats ... Part 1; Idem, [Part II].
Philadelphia: Printed by William Young, for
William Cobbett, opposite Christ's Church, 1797.
Modern cloth. ESTC W31127; W27573;
[PLAYFAIR, WILLIAM]. The history of
Jacobinism, its crimes, cruelties and
perfidies: comprising an inquiry into the
manner of disseminating, under the
appearance of philosophy and virtue,
principles which are equally subversive of
order, virtue, religion, liberty and happiness.
By William Playfair. With an appendix, by
Peter Porcupine, containing a history of the
American Jacobins, commonly denominated
Democrats. Printed [by Samuel Sansom, Jun.]
for William Cobbett, North Second Street,
opposite Christ Church, 1796. Gaines issue "b."
Two volumes, period American mottled calf.
ESTC W19870 Condition varies, but generally
sound copies, all with William Safire's bookplate.
Cobbett was in the United States from
September 1792 until 1800, having fled from
New Brunswick to France in March of 1792 to
avoid possible prosecution for The Soldier's
Friend. His years in America were not without
controversies (some of which are documented in
one of the present works), but his years in
America strongly influenced his subsequent
career, as witness his interest in American trees
and crops, which he saw as the means to
alleviate rural poverty in England.
C From the Collection of the late William Safire
$400-600

Sale Date - 04/29/2021
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1018
COBBETT, WILLIAM
The Woodlands: or, A treatise on the
preparing of ground for planting, on the
planting, on the cultivating, on the pruning,
and on the cutting down of Forest Trees and
Underwoods... London: William Cobbett, 1825
[but actually 1828]. First edition. Three-quarters
modern red morocco, cloth sides. 9 x 5 1/4
inches (22.5 x 13.5 cm); unpaginated [A]-X^(8)
Y^(4), 6 pp. Cobbett nursery catalogue
separately printed after Y3. Binding about fine,
minor soiling to the title and a small chip to the
outer margin. Uncut copy. Safire book-label;
Together with A Treatise on Cobbett's Corn,
Containing Instructions for Propagating and
Cultivating the Plant, and for Harvesting and
Preserving the Crop... London: William
Cobbett, 1828. First edition. Publisher's boards,
rebacked in paper. 7 1/2 x 4 3/4 inches (19 x 11
cm); 12 pp. catalogue, iv pp. preliminaries
(printed on paper made from corn stalks), text
unpaginated, A^(2) B-N^(12); three plates in text.
Boards a bit rubbed, but a sound uncut copy.
Offered with a copy of Cobbett's The English
Gardener in boards, rather stained. Two agrarian
Cobbett works of American interest. In the first,
he promotes the largely American trees that he
sold through his nursery business. The locust
tree in particular was to be a great success, as it
was taken up by the third Earl of Radnor, William
Pleydell-Bouverie. The second work is a
papermaking incunable as well as an important
agricultural desideratum, including as it does
some of the first paper made from Indian corn. It
was intended to promote corn as an article of
diet to alleviate the hunger of the English poor.
Though alternatives to rag for papermaking had
been explored in the later 18th century, this is
the earliest use of corn in papermaking known to
us.
C From the Collection of the late William Safire
$300-500

1019
[AMERICANA-COLOR PLATE]
GUILLET, PETER. Timber Merchant's Guide.
Also a Table, whereby, at one view, may be
seen the solid and superficial measure of any
square or unequal Hewed Logs or Plank,
from one to forty-seven inches. Also, Plates
representing the Figures of the principle
pieces of timber, used in building a seventyfour Gun Ship of the Line, in standing trees.
Baltimore: John D. Toy for James Lovegrove,
1823. First edition. Full period American mottled
calf, olive lettering-piece, all edges sprinkled red.
8 3/8 x 5 1/2 inches (21 x 13.5 cm); ). 24 pp.,
[89, 1] pp. of letterpress tables, last page blank;
30 hand-colored lithographic plates by Henry
Stone after Guillet depicting how ship timbers of
various types could be best cut, by examining
standing trees. Some separation at the joints, but
in all, despite light wear, the binding presents
well and is fairly sturdy. The text has some
scattered toning and foxing, and the plates,
though generally clean, exhibit some offsetting.
A rare and desirable work on several fronts, this
is the second book printed in the United States
to utilize lithography in its illustration, and it is a
far more interesting work than Smith's Grammar
of Botany, the first use of the process. Dedicated
to Captain John Rodgers of the United States
Navy--an eminent American naval officer who
fired the first shot of the War of 1812 aboard his
flagship, the USS President)--Guillet (who writes
that he is "French by birth, American by choice")
argues that timber suitable for shipbuilding is a
limited commodity of national importance, worthy
of governmental conservation. The appealing
plates are produced by Henry Stone, "one of the
earliest and most elusive of all the lithographers"
(Peters). He was the first lithographer to practice
in Baltimore. This is a large copy of a genuinely
rare little book in a period binding (perhaps of
issue, c.f. Bennett), unlike the handful of other
examples that have come on the market in the
last thirty years, most of which have been in
modern calf. Bennett U.S. Color Plate Books p.
67; McGrath p. 33; American Imprints 12738;
Peters America on Stone p. 376; Rick 1636.
C
$1,500-2,500
1020
EISENHOWER, DWIGHT D.
Crusade in Europe. New York: Doubleday,
1948. First edition, one of 1426 copies, this
number 785, signed by Eisenhower on the
inserted D-Day Order as issued. Publisher's
wheat cloth and slipcase, with the mylar jacket,
apparently original to the book. 9 3/8 x 5 1/4
inches (24 x 16 cm); xvi, 559, [1] pp., color maps
and plates throughout. The slipcase somewhat
toned and worn but overall sound, small tear to
the mylar jacket at head, but the book fine.
C
$1,500-2,500
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EISENHOWER, DWIGHT & MAMIE
Signed photograph. A 10 x 8 inch (25 x 20 cm)
black and white head and shoulders portrait of
Dwight and Mamie Eisenhower, signed in the
margin below the image. Crease to one lower
corner.
C
$300-500

1022
FORD, GERALD
A Time to Heal. New York: Harper and Row,
[1979]. Inscribed on the front blank "To Dr. Elton
Swink, with best regards. Gerald R. Ford,
2/17/80," second printing. Publisher's cloth in
dust jacket. 9 1/4 x 6 inches, 454 pp. Foxing to
jacket spine and a few tape repairs to verso.
Provenance: Bauman Rare Books
C
$200-400

1023
KELLER, HELEN
Twice signed library card for the Public
Library of Cincinnati. Likely the Cincinnati
Library Society for the Blind: after 1901. A partly
printed library card accomplished in manuscript
in three hands, the first heading the card and
assigning Keller's card number, the second is
Keller herself who has signed "Helen Keller" in
pencil to both the recto and verso, and the third
provides Keller's address in Alabama. Visual
area 3 x 5 inches (7 x 13 cm); in an elaborate
frame with portrait and plaque, the card housed
in a hinged window display. An original cancel
punch not affecting signature, else visually fine,
unexamined out of the large frame.
Sisters Georgia Duckworth Trader, who lost her
eyesight at age 11, and Florence Bishop Trader
taught braille classes at the Cincinnati Public
Library and established the Cincinnati Library
Society for the Blind in 1901. A possible fourth
hand has added the word "Blind" next to Keller's
signature on the recto.
C
$400-600

1024
[KISSINGER, HENRY]
NIXON, RICHARD. State of the World
Messages, 1970 and 1972, with inscription
and signature from Henry Kissinger.
[Washington: GPO, 1970 & 1972]. Two volumes
in three quarters red morocco gilt, top edge gilt.
9 x 5 1/2 inches (23 x 14 cm). Comprising:
Foreign Policy for the 1970's, A New Strategy for
Peace, A Report to the Congress by Richard
Nixon, President of The United States. February
18, 1970, signed by Kissinger on the front blank,
portrait of Nixon, 235 pp.; and Foreign Policy for
the 1970's, The Emerging Structure of Peace, A
Report to the Congress by Richard Nixon,
President of The United States. February 9,
1972, inscribed and signed on the front blank by
Kissinger, portrait of Nixon, 234 pp. The first
volume with some curled leaves at end, both
with the booklabel of William Safire.
Henry Kissinger served as National Security
Advisor and Secretary of State under President
Richard Nixon and likely had great influence over
these reports to Congress, which cover aspects
of U.S. foreign policy regarding the Soviet Union,
Communist China, arms control, the United
Nations and much more.
C From the Collection of the late William Safire
$500-800
1025
KISSINGER, HENRY
Typed letter signed to David K.E. Bruce, first
United States emissary to the People's
Republic of China. Washington: 3 November
1973. One page typed letter signed "Henry
Kissinger" on one sheet of his Secretary of State
stationery with embossed seal, the letter
addressed to David K.E. Bruce at Peking, with
some original docketing at upper right visible
area 10 x 8 inches (25 x 19 cm); framed. Fine,
unexamined out of frame.
Here Kissinger shares with Bruce a transcript of
his recent wrap up on his trip to Moscow and
emphasizes the importance of keeping senior
Foreign Service officials informed. Kissinger also
suggests Bruce share the transcripts with
associates close to the Middle Eastern crisis.
C
$200-300
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1026
LINCOLN, ABRAHAM
Commission signed. Washington: 7 August
1861. Engraved document on accomplished in
manuscript and signed "Abraham Lincoln" as
President, countersigned by Simon Cameron as
Secretary of War, with two large engraved
vignettes, green wafer seal, and ink docketting at
upper left. 16 1/2 x 13 inches; nicely matted and
framed. Usual folds, not apparently laid-down but
not removed from frame, the text ink somewhat
weak but the Lincoln signature large and dark.
A fine example of a Lincoln signed appointment
in the build-up of the Army at the beginning of
the Civil War. Lincoln here appoints Benjamin
Rush Cowen as Additional Paymaster, a
capacity in which he would serve in Washington,
Virginia, and similarly in the Department of the
Gulf before being promoted to Adjutant-General
and Brevet Brigadier-General by War's end.
C From the Collection of the late William Safire
$5,000-8,000
1027
LINCOLN, EVELYN
Three typed notes signed, two during
Kennedy Administration. Three typed letters,
each on White House stationery, two dated from
1961, the third from 1989. The earlier letters are
written during the Kennedy administration and
thank a Mrs. Ruhl for gifts and well wishes for
President ("he is feeling wonderfully well and has
gained weight since taking office"), the later later
dated 1989 is written as "Personal Secretary to
the late President John F. Kennedy" and
mentions hand-written notes in the collection of
Robert L. White of Maryland. Each 9 1/4 x 6
inches (24 x 16 cm), one with envelope. Folds,
fine, offered with a 1973 typed letter from Nixon's
assistant John D. Ehrlichman.
C
$200-300
1028
LINDBERGH, CHARLES
Typed letter signed mentioning early airmail
service. St. Gildas, France: 17 June 1938. One
page typed letter signed "Charles A. Lindbergh"
on one sheet of his "Illiec/Penvenan/Cotes-duNord" stationery, visible area 9 x 7 1/4 inches (23
x 18 cm); framed. Usual folds, visually fine with a
dark signature.
Aviator Charles Lindbergh, writing from the small
French island he owned, here responds to
William Steiger, postmaster at Springfield,
Illinois, about the illness of previous postmaster
William H. Conkling. Lindbergh reports that "Mr.
Conkling contributed greatly to building up the
St. Louis - Chicago Air Mail during the early
period of C.A.M. operation" referring to the
period in 1926 when Lindbergh piloted a De
Havilland D4 biplane on Contact Air Mail Route
#2, the third commercial airmail line in the
country, which provided airmail service between
Chicago and St. Louis, with stops in Springfield
and Peoria.
C
$1,000-1,500

1029
BLAEU, WILLEM
Insulae Americanae in Oceano Septentrionali,
cum Terris adjacentibus. Amsterdam: [circa
1635 or later]. Engraved map with partial handcoloring, Latin text on verso. 14 3/4 x 20 1/2
inches (37.5 x 52 cm), with wider margins;
framed. A few minor spots and short closed tears
to margins, archivally hinged, quite clean overall.
A fine map of the Caribbean with portions of
North, South and Central America, reflecting the
knowledge gained during Hessel Gerritsz's 1628
voyage. Both Florida and Virginia are named and
the map reaches as far north as Chesapeake
Bay. Burden, The Mapping of North America,
242.
C
$500-800
1030
[MAP - FREMONT]
Map of Oregon and Upper California from the
Surveys of John Charles Frémont and other
Authorities, Drawn by Charles Preuss Under
the Order of the Senate of the United States.
Washington City: 1848. Lithographed map with
partial hand-coloring, 35 x 29 inches (89 x 74
cm). Folds with punctures and tape repairs to
verso, creases, small stains and toning, sold with
all faults.
Fremont and Preuss' important map of the
California Gold Regions: "The one great general
map of 1848 was that of Fremont and Preuss..."
Wheat Mapping the Transmississippi West, 559;
Wheat (Gold) 40; Schwartz & Ehrenberg 171.
C
$300-500
1031
MITCHELL, SAMUEL AUGUSTUS
Mitchell's National Map of the American
Republic or United States of North America.
Together with Maps of the Vicinities of ThirtyTwo of the Principal Cities and Towns in the
Union. Philadelphia: Mitchell, 1845. Handcolored engraved wall map of the United States
on 4 sheets joined. Drawn by J.H. Young and
engraved by J.H. Brightly. 39 1/2 x 49 1/4 inches
(100 x 125 cm). Professionally restored and laid
to linen, without original rollers.
A fine wall map reaching west to the Republic of
Texas, an expansive Indian Territory, and at the
Northwest extremity the lands of the Dacotah,
Sioux, and Pottawatomies. An interesting inset
provides a Map of the Southern Part of Florida,
without settlements south of Fort Jupiter and the
Everglades as "Pay-Hai-O-Kee or grass-water
an extensive swamp." The map is surrounded by
32 city plans and a table provides the 1840
population for 120 cities reporting the population
of Whites, Free Blacks, and Slaves (New
Hampshire is listed with just one slave and 537
Free Blacks). Rumsey 3345.
C
$700-1,000
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1032
RATZER, BERNARD
Plan of the City of New York in North
America, surveyed in the years 1766 & 1767.
London: Jeffreys & Faden, Jan. 12, 1776.
Second issue (after the 1770 issue known in
three copies). Engraved map, dissected to 16
sections and laid to linen, with the imprint of
Jeffreys & Faden to the lower sheet, inset view
of New York from Governors Island across the
bottom of the lower sheet. Overall 48 x 36 inches
(122 x 91 cm); each dissected section about 12 x
9 inches (35 x 23 cm). Dissected and backed as
noted at an early date, a few panels integral but
several separated, trimmed within the neatline at
top but present along the bottom, showthrough
of some old stains from the verso, a few small
losses at corners and fold points but the
generally well preserved, the map worthy of
repair but sold with all faults.
A newly discovered Ratzer map, discovered in a
Brooklyn shop 50 years ago and retained
unrestored, a dissected and folded copy possibly
for contemporary use.
In the highly charged political atmosphere of
colonial New York following the 1765 Stamp Act,
Lieutenant Bernard Ratzer, a skilled surveyor
and engineer in the Royal American Regiment,
was tasked with expanding the survey of
Manhattan begun by John Montressor in 1766.
The following year his map of lower Manhattan
was issued, known as the "Ratzen" plan for the
misspelling of his name. Ratzer continued
surveying areas surrounding the city and in 1769
was commissioned by New York Governor
Henry Moore to survey the border between New
York and New Jersey, and the completed map
bears an elegantly engraved dedication to Moore
at upper left, the cartouche fitted to the form of
the New Jersey coastline. Around Manhattan, a
survey of the western part of Brooklyn shows the
expansive rural areas where the Battle of
Brooklyn was fought in August 1776, within a
year of the Ratzer map appearing in New York.

1033
[NEW YORK]
VIELE, EGBERT. The Topography and
Hydrology of New York. New York: Robert
Craighead, 1865. First edition thus, this a
presentation from the author "To the Honorable
Mr. Foot with the respects of the author" (the
recipient was probably Samuel A. Foot of the
New York State Court of Appeals). Publisher's
green gilt -stamped cloth. 9 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches
(23.5 x 14 cm), the text13 pp.; with the large
folding map Topographical Map of the City of
New York Showing Original Water Courses
and Made Land. This hand-colored lithographed
folding map is in the original form of issue,
printed on strong thin paper, opening to 19 3/4 x
65 inches (50 x 165 cm). Generally a fresh copy,
the text clean, the map from two conjoined
sheets, a clean separation to one fold and
several small separations, but bright overall.
"The most enduring nineteenth century map of
Manhattan" (Manhattan in Maps). The current
map is a great expansion of Viele's original plan
of Central Park and was issued at a time of great
concern over sanitation and disease in the city.
The map has found great utility in the decades
that followed including being referenced at the
time of the building of the Empire State Building
and also United Nations Plaza. One of the most
desirable maps of New York at the period, and
quite rare. Stokes, Iconography of Manhattan
Island, Volume III, p. 777 & pl. 155; Cohen and
Augustyn. Manhattan in Maps, p. 137.
C
$2,500-3,500

The focus of Ratzer's map is the plan of lower
Manhattan, precisely delineating the streets,
named farms, major roads, cemeteries,
churches, a synagogue and brewery. The
topography extends to the north to approximately
present day 50th Street. Below the map is an
idyllic panoramic view of the city from Governors
Island with five figures at right. The smoke
emanating from a ship on the Manhattan side, a
harbinger of the burning of many buildings in the
months to come, is in fact the smoldering tar for
caulking the hull of a ship, a sign of the everyday
life of the busy waterways of the city.
Ratzer's map is a cartographic and artistic tourde-force, a wealth of information of the colonial
city on the brink of revolution, and the most
accurate topography of the city to that date.
Although not a commercial success when first
issued in 1770 (that edition known in only about
three copies), the map was re-issued with the
imprint of Jeffreys & Faden in 1776 as war
became imminent, and is frequently encountered
dissected and folded for easier field use,
sometimes in as many as 32 sections. Other
copies of the map were included in some but not
all copies of Faden's 1777 North American Atlas.
Unrecorded copies of the Ratzer map are
infrequently
and this copy is worthy
Sale
Date encountered
- 04/29/2021
of restoration.
In the reference work Manhattan in Maps the
Ratzer Plan is described as "Perhaps the finest

Page 10

Doyle New York
1034
[NEW YORK]
The laws of His Majesties Colony of NewYork, as they were enacted by the Governour,
Council and General Assembly (for the Time
being) in divers Sessions, the first of which
began April 9th, 1691. New York: Printed by
William Bradford, printer to the Kings Most
Excellent Majesty for the Colony of New-York,
1719. Period panelled calf. 11 15/8 x 7 1/8
inches (29 x 18 cm); [12], 88, 155-[164], 171-182
[actually p. 180], 183-196, 239-288 [p. 288
paginated 280], 207-253, [paginated 245, verso
blank], 246-324, 20, 78 pp. The pagination (even
more than is indicated by the enumeration
above) is profoundly erratic. Binding rubbed with
old restorations and with some losses of leather
to lower edge of the front board, the front joint
cracked but holding on the vellum slips, front free
endpaper lacking. The title and index leaf
creased, some separation at the gutter. Some
toning as usual, minor staining, but generally a
clean copy. The pastedown and title bear the
name of Richard Stillwell, and there are Stillwell
family notations on the rear endpaper. This is
almost certainly the notable New York merchant,
1671-1743.
The description of the Menzies copy of this work
is worthy of note, as it discusses the
extraordinarily erratic pagination: "The
arrangement and paging of this edition of the
Laws of New York require explanation in order to
be understood. The volume is complete. The
gaps in the numbering of the pages arise from
the fact that it is made up of reprints of portions
of the early acts, those of a temporary character
being left out, by which means the number of
pages is reduced; and of the session laws,
subsequently passed, in the original sheets as
they were printed, and continuously numbered
with the earlier session laws, as printed at the
time, containing the temporary as well as the
permanent acts. The directions to be found on
the reverse of the last leaf of the table of
contents in the beginning of the book will explain
the duplication of a large number of pages, by
reason of the separate publication of an
appropriation bill. It is to be noted that this
compilation differs materially from the edition
printed in London in the same year, and that
laws are found in each not in the other."
This collection of laws is of considerable
importance to the early history of New York State
and City and is not to be confused with the more
common (though still rare) London edition of the
same date. Printed by William Bradford, New
York City's first public printer (appointed as of
1693) the work is rare, with ESTC showing four
copies only (American Antiquarian Society, the
Huntington, New York Historical Society and
University of Minnesota Law Library). As noted,
there is considerable variation in pagination copy
to copy; ESTC records [12], 88, 155-163 [i.e.
155-167], 151-154, 171-196 [i.e. 171-194], 239288, 207-252, 245-324 [i.e. 245-323]. We have
additionally two works bound at the rear. These
are the the ten-leaf "Ordinance for Regulating
and Establishing Fees (Evans, 1848, ESTC
W16214), not recorded in the above collation but
noted in Tower; and the 78-pageA journal of the
votes of the General Assembly of Her Majesties
colony of New-York in America. Beginning the
20th day of October, 1702, under the
administration of His Excellency Edward Lord
Cornbury, Capt. general and governour of this
colonyDate
(Evans
1638, ESTC W11516). This last
Sale
- 04/29/2021
was not present in the copy we sold in 2014. We
do not have pp. 151-154 noted in the ESTC
pagination above for the main work (the the Acts
of June, 1712), but that is within the acceptable

1035
STOKES, I. N. PHELPS
The Iconography of Manhattan Island, 14981909. New York: Robert H. Dodd, 1915-28. One
of 360 copies on handmade paper. Six volumes,
publisher's half-vellum over blue boards with gilt
insignia, housed in original cloth dust protectors,
lacks slipcases. 11 x 8 inches (28 x 21 cm);
illustrated throughout with color and black and
white intaglio plates depicting Manhattan
throughout its history. Some chipping and small
losses to jackets, occasional thumbsoiling, the
jackets have protected the spines which are fine
and bright, the set is tight and hardly handled.
A fine set of Stokes Phelp's beautifully presented
and important reference work on the
iconography of Manhattan.
C
$3,000-5,000
1036
[NEW YORK SUBWAY]
Celebration of the Commencement of Work
on Rapid Transit Railroad. March 24th 1900,
one o'clock, City Hall Park, New York. New
York: Cameron & Bulkey, 1900. First edition. The
wrappers printed on a thick card with an
engraved illustration of a subway tunnel and an
embossed silver shovel, the rear board with an
embossed seal of the city, with six leaves within,
all bound by red, white and blue ribbons to two
punched holes in the upper margin. 8 x 5 1/4
inches (20 x 14 cm); the 6 leaves are a
reproduction of a photographic portrait of the
signing of the contract, a copy of the contract
with facsimile signatures, three pages of the
invitation and program for the event, and the text
of the commemorative tablet placed in the park.
Minor thumbsoiling, generally fine, the ribbons
believed original.
A scarce original invitation to the groundbreaking
of the New York City Rapid Transit Railroad, now
known as the subway, in 1900. We trace no copy
of this rare invitation at auction.
C
$200-300
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1037
[NIXON/KENNEDY ELECTION]
The Campaign Speeches of Nixon of
Kennedy, inscribed to William Safire by
Richard Nixon and secretarially for John
Kennedy. Washington: GPO, 1961. Three thick
volumes, being parts I-III of the Senate Freedom
of Communications/Final Report number 994,
the volumes providing the campaign speeches of
Senator Kennedy, Vice President Nixon, and
their Joint Appearances. Each in full red
morocco gilt, the covers with "William Safire" at
lower right, the spines tooled and lettered in gilt
with raised bands, marbled endpapers, all edges
gilt, the original pictorial wrappers reproducing
campaign photographs bound-in. 9 1/2 x 6
inches (24 x 15 cm). Comprising: Part I, the
Kennedy speeches, secretarially inscribed (likely
in the hand of Priscilla Wear): "For Bill
Safire/With very best wishes/John Kennedy",
1440 pp.; Part II, the Nixon speeches, inscribed
authentically by Richard Nixon: "Best wishes
to/Bill Safire/For whose never failing friendship
and loyal support, particularly during the period
covered by this volume, I shall always be
grateful/Dick Nixon", 1366 pp.; and Part III, the
Joint Appearances, with a typed letter with
printed signature laid-in from Nixon to Safire
dated 23 August 1962: "Thank you for your
kindness and generosity in favoring me with the
so very-handsomely bound volumes of the
spoken words of our common Battle of 1960...",
699 pp. Minor wear to upper joints, particularly
the Kennedy volume, the spines slightly faded,
some toning within, each with the booklabel of
William Safire.
An important set of the campaign speeches of
the presidential election of 1960, inscribed to
Nixon's speech writer William Safire by both
candidates. Vice President Nixon faced little
opposition in securing the Republican Party
nomination; Junior Senator Kennedy gained
momentum on the campaign trail and would
overtake Nixon in popular opinion after their
public - and first to be televised - debates. These
volumes provide every word of every campaign
speech and debate and the wrappers of the
volumes, in a nod to the televising of the event
just mentioned, provide grainy green images of
the candidates replete with visible boom
microphones and TV cameras. Safire would
serve Nixon as speech writer, political advisor
and public relations manager (the letter to him is
addressed to him at Safire Public Relations, NY).
Safire likely had these volumes bound himself
and provided copies to Nixon as noted in the
letter, the inscriptions likely dating to some time
in 1961 or 1962. Given his association with
Nixon and his general conservative politics, it
seems quite brash for Safire to have sought an
inscription from then President Kennedy, whose
camp has provided the inscription, and we trace
few artifacts of the campaign such as this,
particularly with inscriptions to a figure so
influential in Nixon's campaign as Safire.
C From the Collection of the late William Safire
$2,000-3,000

1038
NIXON, RICHARD
The Memoirs of Richard Nixon. New York:
Grosset & Dunlap, [1978]. Stated first printing,
inscribed and numbered by Nixon on the front
blank: "Number 20 of 27/To Bill Safire/With
appreciation for his service to the nation - in and
out of government/from/Richard Nixon/12-1578." Publisher's deluxe full blue morocco gilt,
marbled endpapers, all edges gilt. 9 x 6 1/4
inches (23 x 16 cm); 1120 pp. Fine, with the
booklabel of William Safire.
An important association copy of Nixon's
Memoirs, inscribed to his speech writer and
political advisor William Safire.
C From the Collection of the late William Safire
$1,000-1,500
1039
NIXON, RICHARD
Four volumes presented to William Safire.
Includes: NIXON, RICHARD. The Real War.
New York: Warner Books, [1980]. Stated first
printing, with an affixed sticker to the half-title
inscribed by Nixon "Richard Nixon/for Bill Safire."
Publisher's cloth in jacket, with a prospectus laidin, Light toning, one crease and a few bumps to
jacket; NIXON, RICHARD. 1999: Victory
Without War. New York: Simon & Schuster,
[1988]. First edition, inscribed by Nixon: "To Bill
Safire/Wise counsellor, brilliant publicist, + world
class strategist. Thanks/from/Richard Nixon/6-1'88." Jacket lightly toned, the red spine lettering
fading; NIXON, RICHARD. No More Vietnams.
New York: Arbor House, [1985]. Uncorrected
proof in wrappers with dust jacket, with a letter
laid-in initialed "RN" dated 22 February 1985 and
on one sheet of Nixon's personal stationery
presenting the book to Safire and reiterating the
quote "'No more Vietnams' can mean that we
should not try again. It means we should not fail
again."; and NIXON, JULIE EISENHOWER. Eye
on Nixon. New York: Hawthorn Books, [1972].
First edition, inscribed by Julie Nixon Eisenhower
to Safire in 1972: "For Bill Safire/Who did so
much to help make this a real portrait of my
father..." Three quarters red morocco gilt by
Maurin, with a few notes from Julie Nixon
Eisenhower laid-in. This the largest book in the
lot at 11 x 8 1/2 inches (28 x 21 cm). Fine
overall, with the booklabel of William Safire.
C From the Collection of the late William Safire
$1,000-1,500
1040
NIXON, RICHARD
Signed advance copy and galley proof with
letter of Real Peace: A Strategy for the West.
The volume with a slip laid-in reporting this one
of 1000 copies of the private edition before
publication, signed in ink by Nixon on the front
blank, cloth in jacket, 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches, minor
wear to jacket; the proof bound in a black binder
with taped on paper labels, with a letter enclosed
at front from Nixon to Safire dated 26 August
1983, signed with initials "RN" providing the
proof to Safire, 11 1/2 x 9 inches, some wear to
boards.
C From the Collection of the late William Safire
$500-800

Sale Date - 04/29/2021
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1041
[NIXON, RICHARD]
President Bill Clinton's Official Proclamation
on the Death of Richard Nixon. [Washington:
22 April 1994]. A finely printed broadside
proclamation on thick paper with a blue border
and the embossed presidential seal in gilt at
head, the broadside titled "Announcing the Death
of Richard Milhaus Nixon/By the President of the
United States of America/A Proclamation",
signed in print by Clinton. 15 x 10 inches (37 x
26 cm). Horizontal fold, else fine.
In this official proclamation, President Clinton
recalls the accomplishments of Nixon's life and
political career, noting the "kitchen debate" with
Nikita Khrushchev and his "bold visit to China."
The lows of Nixon's career are acknowledged in
a quote from the man himself, that a life is
measured by its full breadth. In closing, Clinton
orders American flags to be flown at half-staff at
home and abroad and appoints a National Day
of Mourning is appointed.
C From the Collection of the late William Safire
$200-300
1042
[NIXON, RICHARD]
MAZO, EARL. Richard Nixon: A Political and
Personal Portrait. New York: Harper &
Brothers, [1959]. First edition, inscribed by
Richard Nixon on the front blank: "To Bill
Safire/With grateful appreciation for his superb
work in our 1960 campaign and with every good
wish from his friend/Dick Nixon/December 1960."
Full red morocco gilt, the cover with Safire's
initials, the spine tooled and lettered in gilt with
raised bands, top edge gilt. 8 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches
(21 x 14 cm); 309 pp. Small losses to headcap,
upper joint starting, page edges lightly toned.
Inscribed from Nixon to his speech writer William
Safire in appreciation of his contributions to the
1960 campaign in which Nixon lost the
presidential race to John F. Kennedy.
C From the Collection of the late William Safire
$800-1,200

1043
[NIXON ADMINISTRATION]
Two large format photograph albums
including many from the 1972 Moscow
Summit. Two black leather photograph albums
prepared for William Safire, each 15 x 12 inches
(28 x 30 cm). Comprising large format
photographs in both black and white and color
(largest photos 14 x 11), programs, and
ephemera such as name badges and seat
placement cards. Many of the Russian
photographs are laid-in the sleeves over images
of the 1972 campaign. Generally fine.
The first album chronicles the historically
important 1972 Moscow Summit and includes
among the forty or so photographs ephemera
such as Safire's name badges, table setting
cards, and at front a telegram reaching Safire in
Puerto Rico "The President wants both you and
Price to accompany him to Russia." The
photographs depict Nixon's motorcade, at the
Summit with Brezhnev; a formal dinner; at the
Bolshoi Theatre (with especially imprinted
program). The second album commences with a
letter on White House stationery dated 1971
providing Safire with photographs of the interior
of the White House (about 10). These include
large format images of the grounds and facade;
the Oval Office; and various interior rooms. The
album closes with a long section (about 25
images) of black and white large format images
of Nixon, Safire, Kissinger and staff at Camp
David.
C From the Collection of the late William Safire
$800-1,200
1044
PAINE, THOMAS
The Political Writings; with a Brief Sketch of
the Author's Life. New York: Solomon King,
1830. Two volumes. Early three quarters leather
gilt with black lettering labels. 8 3/4 x 5 1/4
inches (23 x 13 cm); portrait, 432; 436 pp.
Bindings worn with split hinges, foxing within,
bookplates of Frederick L. Maude Thomas Black
A new edition, expanded.
C From the Collection of the late William Safire
$200-300

Sale Date - 04/29/2021
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1045
[PENNSYLVANIA] CONNELLY, FRANK and
JENKS, GEORGE C.
Official History of the Johnstown Flood.
Pittsburgh, Journalist Publishing Company,
1889. Publisher's gilt brown cloth. 7.25 x 4.5
inches (18 x 11 cm). xi, [1], 9-252, photographic
plates. Corners bumped, light shelfwear, slight
lean to spine; contents fresh.
"The first connected history of the Johnstown
Flood," a major disaster caused by several days
of extremely heavy rainfall, resulting in the failure
of the South Fork Dam and the flooding of four
square miles of downtown Johnstown. The flood
killed over 2,200 people, at that point the largest
loss of civilian life in American history, and
resulted in over $17 million worth of damage.
Clara Barton and the American Red Cross were
among the leaders of the disaster relief effort.
C
$100-200
1046
RIPLEY, ROBERT
Signed letter from the creator of Ripley's
Believe It or Not! New York: 11 November
1941. A one page typed letter signed "Ripley" on
one sheet of his Believe It or Not! stationery, 11
x 8 inches (28 x 21 cm). Folds with minor splits
at end, a few spots.
In this letter, Believe It or Not! creator Robert
Ripley commends a political cartoon in that days
Daily News which happened to on Armistice
Day. He closes congratulating the recipient "on
your constant courage in exposing the horrible
mess into which our own war-mad dictator is
leading us."
C
$200-300
1047
ROOSEVELT, FRANKLIN DELANO
Two signed items. Comprising a typed letter
signed from Secretary of Labor Francis Perkins
with autograph postscript dated April 1938
suggesting to Roosevelt that they send a
committee to England to study industrial
practices, to which Roosevelt has written in the
margin "F.P./Ok-Go ahead/FDR," a few creases
and showthrough from docketting stamps; and a
typed letter on White House stationery signed
"Franklin D Roosevelt" dated December 1935,
the letter extending Christmas greetings to the
Miami Post of the Grand Army of the Republic,
the signature slightly faded and the letter toned.
Both items framed, neither examined out of
frame; Together with a signed letter from
John Lewis, President of the United Mine
Workers of America, dated 1942 and on one
sheet of his stationery. Framed with a portrait
and plaque, fine, unexamined out of frame.
C
$400-600

1048
SUMNER, CHARLES
The Works of Charles Sumner. Boston: Lee &
Shepard, 1870-83. A Subscriber's Copy signed
by Sumner in Volume I. 15 volumes.
Contemporary three quarters polished calf over
marbled boards, the spine with red and tan
lettering labels, all edges marbled. 7 5/8 x 5
inches (20 x 14 cm); frontispiece portrait in
volume 1. Some spotting to preliminaries and
faint offset to title from portrait, otherwise clean
within, the bindings rubbed at tips and elsewhere
with light shelfwear, bookplates of Joel
Goldthwait.
C
$400-600
1049
WEBSTER, NOAH
A Collection of Essays and Fugitiv Writings.
On Moral, Historical, Political and Literary
Subjects. Boston: For the author by I. Thomas
and E. T. Andrews, 1790. First edition. Modern
three quarters morocco gilt in period styled. 8 x 5
inches (21 x 13 cm); xvi, 414 pp.; without errata.
Hinges strengthened, a very clean copy,
booklabel of William Safire; Together with
[SKEEL COPY]. WEBSTER, NOAH. Letters to
a Young Gentleman Commencing His
Education: to which is subjoined A Brief
History of the United States.
. New-Haven: Howe & Spalding, 1823. First
edition. Full contemporary calf, rebacked at an
early point and the covers now detached. 8 1/2 x
5 1/2 inches (22 x 14 cm); 335 pp.Binding worn
as noted, other stains, booklabel of William
Safire and the Green Knoll bookplate of Roswell
and Emily E.F. Skeel, likely the bibliographers
copy.
For Essays: "Early example of phonetic spelling"
(Howes). Evans 23053; Howes W203; Sabin
102344. For Letters: Sabin 102365; Skeel 533. A
Bibliography of the Writings of Noah Webster
was compiled by Webster's granddaughter Emily
Ellsworth Ford Skeel and published in 1958.
Books from her library are scarce.
C From the Collection of the late William Safire
$500-800
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WHITE, THEODORE
Set of White's four The Making of the
President books, three inscribed to William
Safire. Four volumes in three quarters red
morocoo gilt (the first three matching, the last
slightly different). Comprising: The Making of
the President 1960, a later printing inscribed in
1968 "For Bill Safire/A master of the art of
politics...; The Making of the President 1964,
stated first edition, with a 1980 letter laid-in from
White to Safire mentioning the Nixon
administration and suggesting they do a piece on
Jewish names, with some clever comments; The
Making of the President 1968, stated first
edition, inscribed "For Bill Safire/Wit and
philosopher, phrase-maker and historian, scholar
and great friend."; and The Making of the
President 1972, stated first edition, inscribed
"For Bill Safire/Whom I shamelessly plagiarized with affection and respect." The spines a trifle
faded, else fine.
Theodore White won a Pulitzer Prize for the first
book in this influential series which analyzed the
rapidly changing American culture that elected
John Kennedy to the presidency. Just a week
following President Kennedy's assassination,
White was summoned to Hyannis Port to
interview Jacqueline Kennedy for Life Magazine,
the events of these days were profiled in the
2016 film Jackie. White continued The Making of
the President series through the Nixon
administration and these volumes are inscribed
to William Safire, Nixon's speech writer, publicist
and political advisor.
C From the Collection of the late William Safire
$800-1,200

1051
ADDAMS, CHARLES
Original drawing "I hope the power doesn't
go out until after Masterpiece Theatre." Ink
watercolor, pen and ink drawing on board
depicting the seven members of the Addams
Family, circa 1979, signed "Chas Addams" at
lower left within the image, with the caption
below the image in ink and repeated in pencil,
the right margin with a faint penciled note to
return the original to Addams. Image 7 x 14
inches (17 3/4 x 35.5 cm); Board 10 3/4 x 19
inches (23 x 48 cm); matted. Some tape residue
in margin far from image, the image fine.
A fine original ink drawing depicting the full
seven members of the Addams family: Gomez
and Morticia Addams, their children Wednesday
and Pugsley, family members Uncle Fester,
Grandmama, and their butler Lurch. The work
was created for and published in a 1979
advertisement for the upcoming season of the
television show Masterpiece Theatre (although
the caption used in the ad is far less amusing
than Addams original). A letter of provenance
accompanying the piece reports that Addams
gave the artwork to William Murray, a long time
New Yorker staff writer, who happened to
mention enjoying Henry VIII on Masterpiece
Theatre and was gifted this drawing a few
months later. Drawings depicting the complete
Addams family are rare at auction, particularly
with each character presented as large as here.
We would like to thank H. Kevin Miserocchi,
Executive Director of the Tee & Charles Addams
Foundation, for his assistance in cataloguing this
lot.
C
$15,000-20,000
1052
[AUTOGRAPHS]
19th Century Autograph Album. Contemporary
gilt calf album containing mounted or pinned
clipped signatures, letters, and various signed
fragments, many mounts with annotations
pertaining to the pieces. Includes examples of
George III, George IV and many other members
of British Royalty, Admiral Lord Keith, Lytton
Bulwer, Hannah More, John Romilly, Samuel
Rogers, Robert Bunsen, Captains Parry & Lyon
(the Arctic navigators), J.J. Angerstein, Hannah
More, Charles Dibdin, William and Caroline
Herschel, Henry W. Longfellow, Richard Heber
(two letters, one lengthy), George Spencer, a cut
signature of Linnaeus, and others. Condition
varies. The album has some excisions, often
where lithographed facsimile signatures have
been extracted.
An interesting collection put together by a 19th
century collector, with a strong emphasis on
royalty and aristocracy.
C
$2,000-3,000
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[BEATON, CECIL and others]
The autograph album of Thomas P. Lacy.
Housed in an album with semi-adhesive pages.
9 1/4 x 11 1/4 inches (29 x 24 cm); holding
approximately 35 letters and postcards, 1960s1990s, most with envelopes. Some leaves
holding the letters a little too tightly, but all
apparently removable without damage.
The selection of letters includes nine short ALS
by Cecil Beaton; two TLS by Stephen Sondheim;
a fine ALS by Paul Cadmus; a TLS by George
Balanchine; David Hockney's phone number,
signed, autograph; autographs of Margot
Fonteyn and Marlene Dietrich etc. etc.
C Estate of Thomas P. Lacy
$400-600
1054
BEATON, CECIL
Travel permit and safe conduct issued to
Cecil Beaton by the Kuomintang (the Chinese
Nationalist Party) during his 1944 stint as a
photographer in the Far East for the British
Ministry of Information. N.p.: 1944. 14 x 14 1/4
inches (36.5 x 35.5 cm); single sheet, printed
recto only with some portions accomplished in
Chinese by hand in ink, a mounted photograph
of Beaton with his Rolleiflex camera mounted at
upper left, with an official blind-stamp, the
document numbered 0637 at the head. Two
small tears with minor losses, some separation
on folds, toning. Framed.
Beaton worked for the British Ministry of
Information as a war photographer from 194144. He visited the Far East on assignment in
1943-44; a harrowing trip, in which he narrowly
escaped death death twice in accidents, and lost
250 rolls of film. The present document was
issued during the Japanese occupation of China;
he visited those parts of the Republic of China
that were controlled by the Kuomintang, the
Chinese Nationalist Party, who were at war with
the Japanese occupiers. The document lists the
provinces that Beaton was allowed to visit, the
numbers of cameras he was allowed to carry etc.
C Estate of Thomas P. Lacy
$400-600

1055
BEATON, CECIL
Scrapbook prepared by Cecil Beaton over the
period 1935-1944, with some later inclusions.
Decorated paper over boards, cloth spine
lettered "Scrap Book." 14 1/4 x 11 3/4 inches (35
x 20 cm); 50 ff., with mounted newspaper
clippings (most poignantly those dealing with the
death of his friend, the artist Rex Whistler), notes
and letters received by Beaton (including a fivepage letter from the poet and Surrealist Edward
James, among others), telegrams and bills, fair
copies in his hand (some extending for pages) of
texts that interested him, etc. etc. Some leaves
with evidence of extractions, some loose
clippings, some later and unrelated material laid
in at front.
The sections in Beaton's hand include a threequarter page section of observations on roses in
art; a four-page copy of a work by Norah Lindsay
"Summer Roses of Long Ago;" a sheet laid in
with copies of four of Shakespeare's sonnets;
and another with an unidentified quotation; and a
typed sheet of musings on Beaton's 8 Pelham
Place stationery (his London address). Beaton
scrapbooks are rare in commerce. Sold with a
copy of Beaton. The Art of the Scrapbook,
Assouline/Knopf 2002.
C Estate of Thomas P. Lacy
$800-1,200
1056
[BEATON, CECIL]
Collection of notes and letters sent to Cecil
Beaton by friends and admirers. Most 1930s1940s. Includes a lengthy letter by Stephen
Tennant to Beaton, dated December 14, 1938; a
signed photograph of Greta Garbo signed by
Beaton; a printed formal invitation from Princess
Marina, Duchess of Kent, to attend the wedding
of her daughter; another Royal invitation, dated
April 1963; a note from Elsie de Wolfe Menil on
St. Regis stationery; a lengthy note in pencil,
apparently from Christian Berard; and a
miscellany of approximately ten other telegrams,
letters, etc., many not readily identifiable. The
Tennant letter with evidence of mounting, minor
defects to the balance of the collection.
Stephen Tennant was the brightest of the "Bright
Young People," and fictionalized versions of him
appear in Waugh's Vile Bodies and Brideshead
Revisited, and in Nancy Mitford's Love in a Cold
climate.
C Estate of Thomas P. Lacy
$300-500
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1057
[BEATON, CECIL]
COWARD, NOËL. Two autograph letters
signed, from Noël Coward to Cecil Beaton.
Both in blue ink on blue stationery, Dated July
16th and 19th, 1943. Single sheets, written recto
only. 8 x 5 inches (20 x 12.5 cm); each about 12
lines, to "Dearest Cecil" from "Noël." Usual folds,
the blank versos with old mounting traces, one
with a pencil sketch and textile notes for a
costume, likely in Beaton's hand.
Coward congratulates Beaton on his book
(possibly Designs for the Theater) in the most
cordial terms. Letters between these two great
theatrical figures are rare; we note only one at
auction, in 1985.
C Estate of Thomas P. Lacy
$200-300
1058
[BEATON, CECIL]
ELIOT, THOMAS STEARNS. Typed letter
signed to Cecil Beaton, Esq. London: 15th July
1943. Typed letter signed on Eliot's Faber &
Faber stationery, signed "T.S. Eliot" in ink. 8 x 7
inches (20 x 17.5 cm). Usual folds.
A mildly hilarious letter, addressed to Beaton at
his 8 Pelham Place SW7 address, rejecting an
offer of a portrait, reading in part: "I am an
admirer of your work and would commit my face
to your photography with as little apprehension
as to anybody, but I confess that I do not
welcome the prospect of appearing in a book of
contemporary portraits even with the benefit of
your art. Perhaps I am not happy about my
contemporaries; also I think it is better publicity
for me to have as little publicity as possible; also
I dislike very much putting on a stiff collar, but I
dislike even more portraits of people in soft
ones." Eliot did eventually relent, as several
portraits by Beaton testify.
C Estate of Thomas P. Lacy
$400-600

1059
[BEATON, CECIL]
GIELGUD, JOHN. Two exceptional autograph
letters signed, from John Gielgud to Cecil
Beaton. The first on Gielgud's personal
stationery, addressed 16 Cowley Street and
dated December 14 (no year, but from internal
evidence likely 1958), single sheet closely
written on both sides; signed "Love to you as
ever/John." The second on the stationery of The
Willard Hotel, Washington, D.C., dated May 16th
(no year but almost certainly 1947; with a
mention of an upcoming performance in Love for
Love by Congreve, presumably the perfomance
opening in DC on May 13, 1947); two sheets,
with 4 closely written pp., one with a diagram of
a stage set; also signed "Love to you as
ever/John." The first letter a little toned; the
second with faint traces at the head of mounting
in an album, with a very small loss in the upper
margin.
Two remarkably discursive letters of
considerable length, with a vast wealth of chat
about mutual friends, current performances and
their virtues, etc. A footnote to the second letter
has a wonderful account of a visit to [Pavel]
Tchelitchew: "he spends literally years painting
skulls and skeletons with arteries, veins and
circular obsessions that seem to me dangerously
near the Nijinsky mad drawings, and though they
are marvelously drawn and painted they are
repulsively like medical diagrams on a doctor's
wall," concluding with a note about an abortive
Tchelitchew/Orson Welles project.
C Estate of Thomas P. Lacy
$400-600
1060
BELL, ALEXANDER GRAHAM
Two typed notes signed. The first on a sheet of
notepaper with printed address at the head
"Beinn Bhreagh, near Baddeck, Nova Scotia"
(this was Bell's Nova Scotia estate). 10 1/4 x 7
3/4 inches (26 x 19.5 cm); addressed to a Young
New York admirer, Max Ruben: "Dear Master
Max: In response to your request for my
autograph I have pleasure in handing it to you
hereon, yours sincerely" [signed in black ink],
dated August 6, 1920. Usual creases, some
minor stains, the typing slightly faded but the
signature strong. Framed; the second, on 1331
Connecticut Avenue, Washington D.C.
notepaper (the Alexander Graham Bell
mansion). 4 3/4 x 7 1/4 inches (12 x 18.5 cm);
addressed to Mr. Stanley-Brown (likely Joseph
Stanley-Brown, one-time secretary of James A.
Garfield, then a successful businessman),
"Could you come round about ten [struck through
and corrected to "nine-thirty"] o'clock tomorrow
evening (Saturday) and bring Mr. Kennan to
shake hands with some of his friends who will be
here for a committee meeting." The note goes on
to discuss "what the Geographic should do fort
the National Education meeting next July," the
letter dated February 4, 1898. Usual folds.
Framed with a portrait and a photograph of a
model of the first telephone.
C
$500-800
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COROT, JEAN BAPTISTE-CAMILLE.
Autograph note signed by Corot, undated.
Height overall 20 inches, width 16 inches, sight
of height of note 4 1/4 inches, width 5 inches.
Framed with a reproduction of Landscape with
Birch Trees by Corot.
C Estate of Simonne Stone
$250-350

1062
[CUBA-REVOLUTION]
Expedicion y Desembarco del "Granma"-cover title. [Havana: after 1959]. Original printed
black wrappers, sewn at the spine. 4 x 6 1/2
inches (10 x 16 cm); title leaf, signed by Fidel
Castro, with the stamp "Operacion Granma
Habana/Ejecutivo," followed by 41 leaves
reproducing the images of the participants of the
raid Covers worn; Together with two
photographs, gelatin silver prints, of Granma
participants, one signed on the verso by two of
the group of revolutionaries, Luis Crespo Castro
and Victor Bordon. Somewhat soiled, creased.
An extraordinary piece of memorabilia originating
from the earliest days of the Cuban revolution,
signed by Castro soon after publication. The
Granma, a private yacht, transported 82 Cuban
fighters from Mexico to Cuba in November 1956
in an attempt to overthrow the Batista regime.
The group (which included Fidel Castro, his
brother, Raul Castro, and Che Guevara) later
came to be known collectively as Los
expedicionarios del yate Granma. They made
landfall on December 2 of 1959. The rebels were
ambushed at Alegria de Pio on December 5, and
many of the 82 were killed. Ultimately, only
twelve of the party, including the Castros and
Guevara, evaded Batista's army and made the
comparative shelter of the Sierra Maestra
Mountains, where they built support for their
movement. After the ultimate success of the
Cuban revolutionary forces in 1959, the yacht
Granma became an object of veneration, and is
housed at the Museum of the Revolution in
Havana. WorldCat shows two copies, both at
Florida institutions, neither signed. A very
significant item of Cuban interest
C Property from The Estate of Dr. Alex Eliseo
Asencio
$2,000-3,000

1063
[CUBA-SLAVERY]
Manumission document for a child slave.
Havana: 1857. 12 1/4 x 8 5/8 (31.5 x 22 cm); two
leaves, stamped at head with date. Minor
worming at top margin.
An extraordinary document, granting freedom to
a child of less than one year of age ("not yet
baptized"), declaring it "free from all captivity and
servitude for life." This was prepared by by a
notary public, with his stamp at the head. A literal
translation of one portion reads "I hereby save
and free of all suggestion of captivity ... [the
slave] whose name is Narciso. I write that he [the
slave] has not even been baptized, born the 29th
[day] of last October, son of his other slave, the
brown-skinned Pascuala, native [to the land] and
I convey his [infant's] freedom for the sum of 103
escudos." This document was necessary, as
children born into slavery were considered to be
slaves, unless, as here, manumitted.
C Property from The Estate of Dr. Alex Eliseo
Asencio
$300-500
1064
[CUBA-SLAVERY]
Group of five Cuban Chinese slavery
documents. Havana: 1866-1872. Printed forms
completed by hand, signed in Chinese by the
Colono, the Chinese slave entering into the
indenture system, as well as the Patrono, the
owner. Various sizes to 12 1/4 x 8 1/4 inches (31
x 21 cm). Most somewhat toned, one with some
worming.
The Cuban agricultural system needed a great
deal of manpower, and in this period much of it
was supplied by indentured Chinese immigrants.
This practice began in 1847. Chinese immigrants
were issued an initial eight year mandatory
slavery contract, and were thereafter given new
short-term contracts (Recontrata). These were
often with the same owner, but they could also
be traded to a new owner. Typically, these
secondary contracts were from six months to two
years in length. All of these documents are in
this class. Three of the documents are of a rare
form where the remuneration is stated as
"gratis;" i.e. presumably no payment was made
to the Colono.
C Property from The Estate of Dr. Alex Eliseo
Asencio
$500-800
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EINSTEIN, ALBERT
Typed letter signed. Princeton: 24 May 1951.
One page typed letter signed A. Einstein on one
sheet of his embossed 112 Mercer Street,
Princeton stationery. The letter in German and
with a five-word interlinear manuscript
emendation in his hand. Worn with splits and
punctures along the folds, one dark stain from an
old tape repair.
The letter is addressed to Hermann Piasker in
New York and pertains to the desirability of
publishing a manuscript of Piasker's, and
Einstein's suggestion to submit it to the World
Jewish Congress. An unsigned carbon copy of
this letter, one of two dated 1951 pertaining to
Piasker's project, is noted by Albert Einstein
Archives in Jerusalem. So far as we can
determine, the manuscript remained
unpublished.
C Estate of Katherine Noire
$2,000-3,000
1066
MARCONI, GUGLIELMO
Vintage photograph inscribed. Gelatin silver
print of Marconi at a radio telegraph apparatus. 7
3/8 x 9 3/8 inches (23.5 x 19 cm); inscribed at
upper left "Kind regards/G. Marconi/Xmas 1928."
A vertical mark apparently in the image
retouched, some surface creasing, verso with
two mounted newspaper clippings about
Marconi. Framed.
A fine portrait of the great pioneer of Italian
electrical engineer and scientist, generally
credited as the inventor of radio.
C
$800-1,200

1067
[NAPOLEON I]
Letter signed (as "Napoleon"). Three pages,
dated Posen [Prussia], 29th November, 1806,
addressed to Emmanuel Crétet, first governor of
the Banque de France. Two conjugate leaves of
thin paper, accompanied by the original
envelope addressed to Crétet (with "L'Empereur"
written at the foot, flap with the Imperial seal
retained), leaf size 9 5/8 x 8 inches (24.5 x 21
cm); 40 lines in French in a secretarial hand,
written in blackish-brown ink, signed "Napoleon,"
with a strong flourished signature. Usual folds;
together with BONAPARTE, JOSÉPHINE.
Letter signed (as "Josephine"). One page,
dated Fontainebleau, September 30, 1807,
addressed to [from content] Louis Antoine
Fauvelet de Bourrienne ["mon cher Bourrienne"],
French Consul to Hamburg. Single leaf with
conjugate blank, leaf size 9 5/8 x 8 inches (24.5
x 21 cm); 5 lines in French in a secretarial hand,
written in blackish-brown ink, signed
"Josephine," with a strong signature. Usual folds.
The pair bound in an old green morocco binding
with Napoleonic arms, bound with accompanying
color-stipple engravings of a slightly later period,
the letters archivally tipped-in. Binding worn and
toned, front cover detached.
The letter from Napoleon is an exceptionally
interesting one, touching on the economics of
warfare. Writing from Prussia during the War of
the Fourth Coalition against Napoleon (in which
he defeated the combined forces of Prussia,
Russia, Saxony, Sweden, and Great Britain on
the 14th of October, previous to this letter),
Napoleon writes to the newly appointed (25 April
1806) governor of the Banque de France
regarding decisions which the latter has made.
Crétet, who had proposed the institution of a
central bank, and who had advised that it be
independent of the government, had informed
Napoleon of several decisions he had made (in a
letter of the 15th November, referred to here).
These measures Napoleon endorses in this
reply. The first pertains to the establishment of a
system by which the Banque backs letters of
credit issued by the various French commercial
centers. The second, and perhaps most
interesting measure, pertains to the Rentes, the
interest paid on the indebtedness of the French
government, and regards changes that Crétet
has made that Napoleon feels will help make
France competitive against England in terms of
returns on investment on securities issued by the
French government. For the ramifications and
(limited) success of French financial policy see
Bordo, Michael D., and Eugene N. White. "A
Tale of Two Currencies: British and French
Finance During the Napoleonic Wars." The
Journal of Economic History, vol. 51, no. 2,
1991, pp. 303-316.
C
$2,000-3,000
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WRIGHT, ORVILLE
Inscribed photograph showing the first flight
of the Wright Flyer I on December 17, 1903.
Gelatin silver print with inscription at lower left
"To Surprise Lake Camp/with best wishes/Orville
Wright." the image 7 9 3/4 inches, mounted to a
later board. Framed. The mount gently affixed to
the matting, the photograoh extremities toned
from the mat, a fw nicks and light silvering to the
image, the signature with an original ink blot.
This uncommon photograph depicts the first
flight of the Wright Flyer I on December 17, 1903
near Kitty Hawk, North Carolina. Orville Wright is
the plane's pilot and brother Wilbur running at
the wingtip. Surprise Lake Camp in Cold Spring,
NY, opened in 1902, is one of the oldest Jewish
sleepaway camps in the country.
C
$4,000-6,000
1069
BARRINGTON, GEORGE
A Voyage to Botany Bay with a description of
the Country, Manners, Customs, Religion &c
of the Natives. London: C. Lowndes for H.D.
Symonds, [c.1800]. BOUND WITH: A Sequel to
Barrington's Voyage to New South Wales...
1801. 2 volumes bound in 1. First and only
combined edition, second issue. Modern dark
blue quarter morocco, marbled paper over
boards, gilt spine title, edges sprinkled red. 7 x 4
inches; Vol 1: [2],120 pp.; engraved frontispiece
and title page; Vol 2: [iii]-viii, 5-88, [6] pp. Short
edge tears and chipping to frontispiece and title
page, as well as to a few leaves at end of the
second volume; light offsetting from frontispiece
to title page; contents lightly toned with the
occasional spot; library stamp of Mercantile
Library, Philadelphia.
George Barrington was an infamous Irish
pickpocket who in 1790, after many
transgressions, was sentenced to transportation
to Australia for seven years. He travelled on the
Third Fleet to the recently established penal
colony in New South Wales, where he reformed,
became head constable in Paramatta, and was
eventually pardoned for his crimes. However,
Barrington is not these books' author. Publishers
used his well-known name and embellished his
story with impunity, using a variety of other
available sources to form the bulk of their
narrative. Nonetheless, these two works were
some of the most important sources of popular
knowledge about New South Wales, satisfying
the public's curiosity about the exotic faraway
colony and the colorful adventures of its
inhabitants. N. Garvey The Celebrated George
Barrington (2008) AB21b (combined edition;
calling for 6 preliminary pages in Sequel only,
numbered to 'viii').
C
$400-600

1070
[FACSIMILE]
BLIGH, WILLIAM. The Log of H.M.S. Bounty
1787-1789. [Guildford:] Genesis Publications,
1975. One of 500 copies. Three-quarters
publishers calf. covers of blue cloth stamped with
a nautical motif, slipcased. 12 3/4 x 8 1/4 inches
(33 x 21 cm); [xii] pp.; facsimile of Bligh's log.
folding map at rear. Minor scuffing, generally a
fine copy.
C
$300-500

1071
BYAM, GEORGE
Wild Life in the Interior of Central America.
London: John Parker, 1849. First edition.
Publisher's cloth. 6 3/4 x 4 1/4 inches (17 x 11
cm); frontispiece, 253 pp., ads. Some
discoloration to the cloth, light foxing at front, a
clean copy overall.
An uncommon work with few copies located at
auction or among the trade. Sabin 9702; Palau
38201; Grieb CA 104.
C
$200-300
1072
COOK, JAMES & JAMES KING
A Voyage to the Pacific Ocean for making
Discoveries in the Northern Hemisphere:
Performed under the direction of Captains
Cook, Clerke, and Gore, in the Years 1776,
1777, 1778, 1779, 1780. New York: Printed by
Tiebout & O'Brien for Benjamin Gomez, 1796.
First expanded American edition. 4 volumes.
Contemporary tree calf rebacked in period style
retaining original black morocco lettering labels,
endpapers and blanks but without half-titles if
issued. 8 x 4 3/4 inches (20 x 12 cm); xii, xxxiv,
370 pp.; xii, 359 pp.; xi, 400 pp.; xii, 310, [1], 40,
[8] pp. With 48 engraved plates, one more than
called for in the plate list, including the folding
chart of Karakooa Bay and the Sandwich Islands
and the folding Death of Captain Cook plate.
Spotting and foxing which is heavy at places and
some offset from plates, folding map with long
tear from mount and a few plates trimmed close,
bookplates of the New Jersey Historical Society
with their very faint embossed stamp to titles and
at least once elsewhere within each volume,
small ink withdrawal stamps to verso,
contemporary ink ownership signature "Stephen
Cooper" to titles.
This is the first expanded edition of Cook printed
in America, preceded by a single volume edition
in 1783 and an abridged edition in 1792. In
edition to the expanded text which includes the
Life of Captain James Cook at the end of volume
IV, this edition reproduces the plates from the
folio atlas of the 1784 English edition rendering it
one of the finest illustrated travel books printed in
18th century America. This set is without the
world map not called for in the plate list and not
present in most copies. Sabin 16251; Howes
C729a; Evans 30274.
C
$800-1,200
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FORREST, THOMAS
A Voyage to New Guinea, and the Moluccas,
from Balambangan ... during the Years 1774,
1775, and 1776 ... to which is added, A
Vocabulary of the Magindano Tongue. Dublin:
Price, Whitestone, et al, 1779. Contemporary
boards (defective). 8 x 5 inches (20 x 15 cm);
with folding map, lacks the three plates. Covers
detached, worn with stains, sold as is.
Includes an interesting Magindano vocabularly at
rear.
C The Celeste Holm Collection
$80-120

1076
HAKLUYT, RICHARD
The Principal Navigations Voyages Traffiques
& Discoveries of the English Nation. Glasgow:
James Macklehose and Sons, 1903. 12
volumes; publisher's cloth. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches
(22 x 14 cm); plates and folding maps Some
rubbing and wear. Extensive pencil notes on
from paste-down and free endpaper, listing the
voyages contained.
Generally considered among the best modern
editions of Hakluyt.
C
$400-600

1074
[ZOOLOGY-COLOR PLATE]
GRAY, JOHN EDWARD. The Zoology of the
Voyage of H.M.S. Sulphur, Under the
Command of Captain Sir Edward Belcher ...
During the Years 1836-42. Mammalia. London:
Smith, Elder and Co., 1843. Parts I and II (only),
modern gray cloth retaining the original
publisher's wrappers (front and rear) bound-in.
12 1/4 x 9 3/4 inches (31 x 24.5 cm); title-leaf, 20
pp. text, 8 hand-colored lithographs; 21-36 pp.,
plates 9-18, two of which are uncolored. The
parts covers exhibiting some soiling, the plates
generally fine.
Belcher's voyage was intended to conclude
Frederick William Beechey's coastal survey of
South America in the Sulphur, after Beechey
became ill and was invalided out in 1836. He
spent three years on the coast of South America,
before receiving orders to return to England. On
arriving in Singapore he was sent to China
because of the war there, and he did not return
to England until 1842, when the account of his
circumnavigation was published. This is all
published of Gray's Mammalia; a total of 85
plates in all covering birds, molluscs, flora etc.
were eventually issued. c.f. Anker 175; Nissen
IVB 383; Sabin 31945.
C
$2,500-3,500

1077
[TRAVEL]
KEATE, GEORGE. An Account of the Pelew
Islands, Situated in the Western Part of the
Pacific Ocean, Composed from the Journals
and Communications of Captain Henry
Wilson, and Some of His Officers, Who, in
August 1783, Were There Shipwrecked, in the
Antelope... London: G. Nicol, 1788. First edition.
Red morocco spine gilt, calf sides (most likely a
remboitage), all edges stained, modern slipcase.
11 1/2 x 9 inches (29 x 23.5 cm); xxviii pp., 378
pp., errata leaf with 9 items; stipple-engraved
portrait frontispiece and 3 additional portraits
(including the portrait of Lee Boo), 12 engraved
plates and maps, 3 folding. Neatly rebacked and
recornered, the binding likely a composite
remboitage (though rarely books with morocco
spines and calf sides are seen, so this could
conceivably be the original binding restored)
hinges renewed at endpapers, plates somewhat
toned, generally a clean copy.
A classic account of shipwreck by the artist,
natural historian and antiquarian Keate, a friend
of Samuel Johnson and Angelica Kauffmann
among others. Hill states of the voyage the
author recounts here "In 1783, the Antelope,
commanded by Captain Henry Wilson, ran onto
a reef near one of the Palau Islands, a previously
unexplored group, and was wrecked. The entire
crew managed to get safely ashore, where they
were well treated by the natives and eventually
managed to build a small vessel from the wreck,
in which they reached Macao. They took Prince
Lee Boo, one of King Abba Thulle's sons, with
them to England, where he made a good
impression." The unfortunate Lee Boo was a
great social success, but he likely had no
resistance to the then-prevalent smallpox, and
he died of it six months after his arrival in
England. The portrait of him in the work was
painted by Keate's daughter, Georgiana Jane,
just over a year after his death. Cox II, 302; Hill
907.
C
$300-500

1075
GUNTHER, ALBERT CARL LUDWIG
GOTTHILF
Description of the Living and Extinct Races
of Gigantic Land-Tortoises. [London: circa
1875]. An offprint from the Philosophical
Transactions of the Royal Society, vol. 165, pt.1,
this being chapter VII. Early light green wrappers
with a "Gigantic Land Tortoises/Tortoises of the
Galapagos/Gunther" in manuscript, this stitched
to a second card wrapper. 11 3/4 x 9 inches (30
x 23 cm); paginated from [251]-284, 12
lithographed plates (two folding). The plates with
dampstain to lower corner, thumbsoiling and
wear to binding, sold as is.
C
$200-400
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PATTERSON, SAMUEL
Narrative of the Adventures and Sufferings of
Samuel Patterson Experienced in the Pacific
Ocean, and Many Other Parts of the World
with an Account of the Feegee and Sandwich
Islands. Palmer, Massachusetts: The Press in
Palmer, 1 May 1817. First edition. Full modern
mottled calf in period style with red morocco
lettering label. 6 1/4 x 3 3/4 inches (16 x 9 cm);
xii, 144 pp. A few scratches to covers, toned,
generally a fine copy internally, the title with a
few small ink numerals and a minor abraded
area with small puncture, very faint dampstain at
end, lightly spotted and toned.
Rare first edition of Patterson's narrative of his
three Pacific voyages, including descriptions of
Hawaii and Fiji, where he was marooned after
shipwreck for six months. While Howes refers to
this as a second issue following a Rhode Island
printed first edition, the other references do not
record this edition. Ferguson 692; Forbes 470;
Hill 1315; Howes P-122; Lada-Mocarski 74;
Sabin 59145.
C
$600-900
1079
[TRAVEL]
PORTLOCK, NATHANIEL. A Voyage Round
the World; but more particularly to the NorthWest Coast of America: Performed in 1785,
1786, 1787, and 1788, in the King George and
Queen Charlotte, Captains Portlock and
Dixon. London: John Stockdale and George
Goulding, 1789. Full modern calf antique, new
endpapers. First edition. 11 1/2 x 9 1/4 inches
(29 x 23.5 cm); xii, 384, xl pp.; engraved portrait
frontispiece, large folding map of the Northwest
Coast of America by J. Reid, 5 engraved folding
maps and 13 engraved plates and maps, those
of the birds hand-colored (20 plates, as called
for). Light binding wear, offsetting from plates to
text as usual, creasing and a short tear to the
gutter of the large map.
This was the first commercial voyage to the
Pacific Northwest Coast of America, and the first
British voyage to Hawaii following James Cook's.
The impetus was to make inroads into the fur
trade in the Northwest, which the Russians had
dominated until that time. The King George's
Sound Company was formed in London in May,
1785, purchasing two vessels, which they
renamed the King George and Queen Charlotte.
Portlock, who was in overall charge of the
expedition, commanded the former, and Dixon
the latter. Both men had served on Cook's third
voyage, and so were familiar with the region.
The ships sailed from Gravesend on 29 August
1785, not returning until 24 August 1788. Their
three-year voyage was a success both as a
journey of exploration, with a thorough survey of
the coast of the Northwest accomplished, and as
a commercial venture. Portlock went on to sail
with Bligh on the second breadfruit voyage, and
he commanded a successful attack on a Dutch
sloop in 1799, and was made Post. The coloring
on the bird plates in this copy is likely early, but
we do not note other copies thus. Cox II: 27-28;
Forbes:161; Hill 117; Howes D-365; LadaMocarski 43; Sabin 20364; Streeter VI: 3484;
Wickersham 6574.
C
$3,000-5,000

1080
[ETHNOGRAPHY]
STARR, FREDERICK. Indians of Southern
Mexico: An Ethnographic Album. Chicago:
[Printed for the author at the Lakeside Press]:
1899. One of 560 copies, this 187, one of the
500 on heavy paper. Publisher's dark blue cloth.
10 1/2 x 13 1/2 inches (27 x 24 pp.; 32 pp.; 141
collotype plates after photos by Charles B. Lang
and Bedros Tartarian. Traces of label removed
from head of spine, the front hinge separated at
the endpaper and compromised but holding , a
clean copy internally.
Frederick Starr travelled twice to Mexico for this
work, visiting the Otomi, Tarascan, Aztec,
Tlaxcalan, Mixtec, Triqui, Zapotec, Mixe,
Tehantepecahno (Axpotec), Juave, Chontal and
Cuicatec tribes. The images were made by
Charles B. Lang and Bedros Tartarian, with fifty
to sixty photos taken for each tribe, including
images of individuals, village musicians, crafts,
landscapes etc. Charles Merewether of the Getty
Research Institute wrote in 2002: "Frederick
Starr (1858-1933), an American, created the
Department of Anthropology at the University of
Chicago in 1892, where he worked until his
retirement in 1923. He conducted ethnographic
expeditions worldwide but was especially
interested in Japan and Mexico. Starr was one of
the chief exponents of physical anthropology and
saw the value of photography in being able to
provide what was believed to be 'scientific'
evidence of racial characteristics and
differences. In 1899, he published a
photographic album, Indians of Southern Mexico,
representing the different physical characteristics
of various indigenous groups." see Mexico: From
Empire To Revolution, Photographers.
C
$500-800
1081
(ALKEN, HENRY--IN THE MANNER OF)
O'BRADLEY, ARTHUR. The Gretna-Green
Bolt-A, Or, Young Ladies' Man-Ual. London:
Rudolph Ackermann & Paris: Galignani & Co.,
(1853). First edition. Handsome crimson crushed
levant morocco by Morrell, gilt-tooled spine; both
covers with a gilt double fillet border and comer
ornaments of hearts, cupid's bows and arrows
and leafy sprays; front cover gilt-lettered;
marbled paste-downs and endpapers, inner
dentelles gilt, housed in a custom red cloth
clamshell box. 5 1/4 x 10 3/4 inches (13.5 x 27.5
cm); 70 pp. printed on pink paper; color
lithograph from original front wrapper laid down
and mounted on front blank, repeating the color
lithograph frontispiece. The binding in fine
condition, foxing to frontispiece depicting pursuit
of eloping couple. Armorial bookplate of Sir
William A.H. Bass, a noted racehorse owner)
and leather bookplate of Cortland Bishop. Copy
of catalogue entry from the latter's April 27,1938
sale laid in.
Gretna-Green is a village in Scotland famous for
elopements, the first village in southern Scotland
following the old coaching route from London to
Edinburgh.
C
$800-1,200
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[ANIMATION ART]
Group of four Disney animation cells for
Snow White and the Seven Dwarfs [Los
Angeles]: Walt Disney Company, (1937). Each
gouache on celluloid applied to a Courvoisier
background. Comprises Four of the dwarves
dancing with Snow White.10 1/4 x 13 1/2
inches (26 x 34 cm). Portions of the original mat
retained, the verso with the usual Disney labels
of the period; Together with Doc playing his
lute. 8 5/8 x 8 5/8 inches (22.5 x 22.5 cm).
Portions of the original mat retained, the verso
with the usual Disney labels of the period.; And
two cells similar depicting Happy and
Bashful. Both with the celluloid deteriorating and
flaking. Portions of the original mat retained, the
back no longer present.
C
$2,000-3,000
1083
[CONTEMPORARY ART]
Group of Publications on Contemporary Art.
Comprising:
-BALDESSARI, JOHN. Ingres and Other
Parables. London: Studio International
Publications Ltd., 1971. Publisher's printed paper
wrapper. 10.5 inches x 12 inches. 12 leaves,
unpaginated; photographic illustrations
throughout. Covers a bit creased, lightly toned.
[KAPROW, ALLEN, editor]. Prepared
Box for John Cage. Cincinnati, OH: Carl Solway
Gallery, 1987. Folded cardboard box with a
printed map on the outside, the box wrapped in
multicolored rubber bands. Loose leaves,
unpaginated; illustrations, photographs, and a
35mm negative. Box and leaves lightly toned,
chip to edge of title page, leaves lightly creased,
some rubber bands have broken but are still
present, gift inscription inside box. The exhibition
catalog of Carl Solway's 1987 installation from
the Chicago International Art Fair, and also a
mixed media portfolio of writings and art from
friends and admirers of John Cage, including
Fluxus and Pop artists - there are contributions
by Ray Johnson, Christo, Laurie Anderson,
Merce Cunningham, Jasper Johns, Yoko Ono,
Louise Nevelson, Allen Ginsberg, Nam June
Paik, Robert Rauschenberg, Joseph Beuys, and
Claes Oldenberg.
-KURTZ, BRUCE. Changing License. n.p., n.d.
Stapled in printed paper wrapper, with original
mailing envelope. 6.75 x 6.75 inches. 8 leaves,
unpaginated. Very light toning; mailing envelope
a bit soiled.
-LIPPARD, LUCY R. C. 7,500. An Exhibition
Organized by Lucy R. Lippard. May 1973 February 1974. Collection of 30 printed note
cards, all conceptual artworks by women artists,
related to an exhibition that travelled to 6 U.S.
institutions in 1973-74. With original mailing
envelope. Metal envelope clasp rusted, staining
first two note cards.
-NOAH, BARBARA and GOLANT, ARLENE. The
Salvador Deli. n.p.: Barbara Noah and Arlene
Golant, 1977. Printed paper tri-fold menu. 14 x 7
inches closed. Photographic illustrations. Light
soiling. A mock menu satirizing the art-world,
filled with Duchampian word play with dishes
like, "Guacamoholy Nagy" "Filet of Sol Lewitt,"
and "J. Paul Spaghetti". Scarce.
C
$400-600

1084
[CONTEMPORARY ART]
Group of Publications on Contemporary Art.
Comprising:
-Art Language. The Journal of Conceptual Art.
Volume 1, Number 1, May 1969. Stapled in
wrapper. 8.25 x 5.5 inches. 32 pp. Light shelf
wear. Includes articles by Sol Lewitt and Dan
Graham.
-Art Language. The Journal of Conceptual Art.
Volume 1, Number 2, February 1970. Stapled in
wrapper. 8.5 x 5.25 inches. 88 pp. Light shelf
wear.
-Art Language. Volume 3, Number 4, October
1976. Wrapper. 8.25 x 6 inches. [1], 71 pp.; intext illustrations. Light shelf wear.
-The Fox. Vol. 1, No. 1, New York, 1975. Brown
printed paper wrapper.10.5 x 8 inches. [4], 144
pp.; in-text illustrations. Lightly creased.
Avalanche. Summer/Fall 1973. New
York: Willoughby Sharp, 1973. Stapled in
pictorial paper wrapper. 9.25 x 9.25 inches. 80
pp.; In-text illustrations. Shelf wear. Includes
articles about Robert Smithson (pictured on the
cover, article published shortly after his death),
Gilbert and George and Chris Burden.
-CASTELLI SONNABEND. Videotapes and
Films. Volume 1, No. 1, November 1974 [but
1977]. Includes 1976-77 Supplement, 1975
Supplement, and a separately printed 9 pp.
stapled pricelist likely from 1977. Printed paper
wrapper bound with metal prong fastener. 11 x
8.5 inches. 50 pp., 38 pp., 218 pp.; illustrations in
text. Toning and edgetears to wrapper. Includes
descriptions, illustrations and prices of video art
by John Baldessari, Vito Acconci, Bruce Nauman
and Lynda Beglis, among others.
-HEUBLER, DOUGLAS. Douglas Heubler.
November, 1968. Edition of 1000. New York:
Seth Siegelaub, 1968. Printed paper wrapper. 8
x 8 inches. Illustrations.
-LONG BEACH MUSEUM OF ART. Southland
Video Archive. June 8 - September 7, 1975.
Long Beach, CA: Long Beach Museum of Art,
1975. Printed wrapper.
LEVINE, LES. Media: The Bio-Tech
Rehearsal For Leaving The Body. [Alberta]:
Alberta College Art Gallery, 1979. Includes press
release from Marian Goodman Gallery about Les
Levine's 1980 exhibition, ADS. Shelf wear;
notes and underlining in pen.
LEVINE, LES. I Am Not Blind. An
Information Environment About Unsighted
People. Hartford: Wadsworth Athenaeum, 1976.
Printed wrapper. Light toning to wrapper.
Exhibition booklet - "This book is part of the
exhibition."
-Mondo Artie. Episode no. 1681. The Hollywood
Decca Dance Art's Birthday. February 5, 1974.
Edition of 500. Stapled in color printed paper
wrapper. Profusely illustrated. Light creasing
around spine. This hybrid performance,
happening and awards event brought together a
number of West Coast and Canadian mail
artists.
-DAVIS, DOUGLAS. Fragments for a New Art of
the Seventies. New York: Douglas Davis, 1975.
Printed wrapper. Illustrated. Shelf wear, contents
lightly toned.
C
$400-600
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BEMELMANS, LUDWIG
Madeline. New York: Simon & Schuster, [1939].
First edition, an early printing, inscribed on the
front free endpaper "To Joan Murchison from
Ludwig Bemelmans" and with a small drawing of
an airplane to the pastedown. Publisher's cloth,
in original dust jacket with price present. 12 x 9
inches (30 x 22 cm); color illustrations and
endpapers, unpaginated. Light shelfwear, a
paper label affixed to front free endpaper near
inscription, the jacket very good but with tape
repairs along the upper and lower extremities,
light wear to folds.
"In an old house in Paris, that was covered with
vines" - so begins Bemeleman's classic
Madeline, here inscribed and in an early issue
without the date on the title page but with 12 girls
instead of 11 in the "They went home and broke
their bread" illustration.
C Property of a Private Pennsylvania Collection
$800-1,200
1086
BOSWELL, JAMES
The Journal of a Tour to the Hebrides, with
Samuel Johnson, LL.D.. London: Printed by
Henry Baldwin, for Charles Dilly, 1785. First
edition (second state with leaves E3, E4 and M4
being cancels, and the 'preparing for press' line
appearing below the errata). Contemporary
marbled boards, rebacked with modern leather.
8 1/4 x 5 inches (21 x 12 cm); 524 [1-errata] pp.,
with folding map. Repaired tear to errata leaf
affecting the manuscript on verso (see note),
some spotting to map, some neat marginalia, the
boards rubbed, offset to title from the booklabel
of William Safire.
On the verso of the errata here is a full page
note by a contemporary of Boswell regarding Dr.
Johnson's accuracy in pronunciations of dialects:
"I had the honor to be introduced to Dr. Johnson
by Mr. Boswell himself; & in my ear, his
pronunciation was clearly not Southern..."
Wordsmith Safire took note of this and a NY
Times post-it note on the front pastedown
indicates this leaf of text.
C From the Collection of the late William Safire
$400-600

1087
(BRAQUE, GEORGES AND JEAN COCTEAU)
Les Facheux. Theate Serge de Diaghilev.
Paris: Editions des Quatre Chemins, 1924. One
of 40 copies on Van Gelder paper of an edition
of 500. Two volumes, color pictorial wrappers
illustrated by Georges Braque, in the publisher's
red-lettered yellow chemise and plain box. 11 x 9
inches (28 x 22.5 cm); the first volume with
facsimile plate of music by Georges Auric, who
composed the score, a portrait of Auric by Jean
Cocteau, and text by Cocteau and Louis Laloy;
with 23 lovely pochoir-colored plates from
Braque's designs for costume and decor for the
ballet Published under the direction of Boris
Kochno; plates executed at the ateliers of Daniel
Jacomet. The second volume has 22
photographic plates of the dancers and a portrait
of Braque after a Man Ray photograph. Short
splits to joints at spine extremities else very fresh
in the publisher's red-lettered yellow chemise
(light soiling, spine replaced) and plain box (with
splitting).
The ballet, from Moliere's play "Les Facheux", a
comedy-ballet made for the court of Louis XIV in
1661, was choreographed by Bronislava Nijinsky
for Diaghilev and presented in January 1924 in
Monte Carlo. Niles & Leslie, page 75.
C
$600-900
1088
BRIGDGMAN, JOHN
An Historical and Topographical Sketch of
Knole, in Kent; with a geneology of the
Sackville Family. London: W. Lindsell, 1821.
Second edition. Contemporary quarter cloth,
drab paper over boards, leather spine label. 8.75
x 5.5 (22.5 x 14 cm). viii (first leaf blank), 164
pp.; 4 aquatint plates and 5 engraved plates after
J. Bridgman; errata slip. Light wear, front hinge
cracked but the binding is sound; light offsetting
from plates, occasional pale spotting to contents,
otherwise clean and bright; heraldic bookplate of
James Frampton.
A room-by-room descriptive catalogue of "every
object worthy of... notice," mostly old master and
British paintings, in Knole House. The book also
includes a history of Knole and the Sackville
Family, as well as a brief biography of George
Sackville (1793-1815), the Duke of Dorset.
C
$200-300
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[CARICATURE]
H. B., [pseud. of DOYLE, JOHN]. Political
sketches by H. B. London: Thomas McLean,
[1829-1832]. 4 volumes, bound in half dark-blue
straight-grain morocco with purple embossed
cloth over boards; gilt morocco title labels pasted
to upper boards; spines titled in gilt; all edges
gilt. 11.25 x 16.5 inches (28.5 x 42 cm); each
volume with frontispiece (included in the plate
count); window-mounted title page; one leaf with
laid-down lists of contents; and lithographed
plates as follows: Vol. I: plates 1-36; Vol. 2: 103173; Vol. 3: 103-173; Vol. IV: 174-234. Some
binding wear but a sound set of the first four
volumes of John Doyle's caricatures; scattered
foxing and toning internally. Sir Arthur ConanDoyle's copy, with his bookplate in each volume,
and a twelve-line note in his hand in ink on the
margin of the mount for the title of the first
volume, dated 1930 and initialled, delineating the
relationship between John Doyle (H.B.) and the
author's family. Bookplate of William Safire.
John Doyle's political caricatures eschew the
grotesquery found in his predecessors such as
Heath, Gillray and Rowlandson, instead
skewering his targets with accurate depictions
and witty captions. The association with Sir
Arthur Conan-Doyle is apposite; of his
grandfather he wrote elsewhere "My father was
the youngest son of John Doyle, who under the
nom de crayon of "H. B." made a great
reputation in London from about 1825 to 1850.
He came from Dublin about the year 1815 and
may be said to be the father of polite caricature,
for in the old days satire took the brutal shape of
making the object grotesque in features and
figure. Gillray and Rowlandson had no other
idea. My grandfather was a gentleman, drawing
gentlemen for gentlemen, and the satire lay in
the wit of the picture and not in the mis-drawing
of faces. This was a new idea, but it has been
followed by most caricaturists since and so has
become familiar. There were no comic papers in
those days, and the weekly cartoon of "H. B."
was lithographed and distributed. He exerted, I
am told, quite an influence upon politics, and
was on terms of intimacy with many of the
leading men of the day. I can remember him in
his old age, a very handsome and dignified man
with features of the strong Anglo-Irish, Duke of
Wellington stamp."
C From the Collection of the late William Safire
$700-1,000

1091
[COLOR PLATE]
[PAPWORTH, JOHN BUONAROTTI]. Select
Views of London with Historical and
Descriptive Sketches of some of the most
interesting of the Public Buildings. London: R.
Ackermann, 1816. First edition in book form,
plates with Whatman 1817 watermark, the issue
with the author's name on the title (no priority).
Full scarlet morocco by Rivière & Son, covers
with panels with triple fillets, spine in six
compartments richly gilt, all edges gilt. 10 x 7
inches (25 x 17 cm); title, [8], 169 pp., with 76
hand-colored plates of London views, of which 5
are folding. Joints and hinges carefully
professionally restored, but overall a clean copy,
though with the usual slight offsetting of plates to
text and a few spots of foxing to the plate of St.
James's Palace and the adjacent text..
A fine Ackermann production, the plates of which
are mostly aquatint, with some line engraving, all
delicately hand-colored. Abbey Scenery 217.
C
$3,000-5,000
1092
[COLOR PLATE-COSTUME]
JOWETT, HARDY--foreword. Chinese
Costumes. Illustrations hand painted. [Zhong
huá fú wù kâo lüè]. China: The Chinese
Painting Association of Peiping, Peiping
[Peking], 1932. Publisher's silk with embroidered
panel, ties at spine. 12 1/2 x 8 1/2 inches (32 x
22 cm); vi, 24 ff. with 24 pp. of description of
plates on tissues, and 24 hand-painted plates.
One silk tie lacking (but easily replaced), rubbing
to boards, minor foxing to a few tissues.
A charming and quite scarce production that
must have been issued in a very small edition.
The 24 hand-painted color illustrations depict
informal and formal dress, including military and
religious garb, of men and women in China
during the Qing Dynasty.
C
$1,000-2,000

1090
CHAUCER, GEOFFREY
Single leaf from the second English edition of
The Canterbury Tales. Westminster: William
Caxton, 1483. 10 x 7 inches (25 x 18 cm); single
leaf, folio 65 of the work, signed i1, printed in
Caxton's Type 2: 135B. Upper, fore- and lower
margins with losses and restorations, all clear of
the text, which is generally very clean. Housed in
a double-sided frame.
C
$700-1,000
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[COLOR PLATE-FLORA]
JACKSON, HELEN. H[UNT]. The Procession
of Flowers in Colorado. Illustrated in water
colors by Alice A. Stewart. Boston: Roberts
Brothers, 1886 [1888]. Second edition (after a
first edition issued in loose sheets in Colorado
Springs the previous year). One of 100 copies
signed by the artist, this number 19; fewer than
the stated edition were apparently completed,
and fewer still of these had the full complement
of plates, as this copy does. Publisher's calfbacked green cloth, stamped in gilt. 11 x 10
inches (28 x 25 cm); 31 pp. on heavy watercolor
paper; with 12 hand-painted borders, six fullpage plates, and a final vignette (most extant
copies have just the borders and vignette). Some
binding wear and soiling, but a very presentable
copy. Name of an early owner on the title in a
neat hand. Bookplate of Elizabeth R. Lyman.
The collation of this scarce and charming work is
highly variable, as noted by the Library of
Congress, which states "Illustrated by hand,
most copies have 8 watercolors while a few
'favored ones' have 16. Artwork delayed actual
publication until 1888." Our copy has the same
number of plates and borders as the Deposit
Copy, though the plates and borders differ
substantially. Most of the few copies at auction
have just the borders and tailpiece. The author,
Helen Hunt Jackson, was an important voice for
Native American rights, particularly for the
Mission Indians, who were being dispossessed
from their ancestral lands in California.
C
$700-1,000
1094
[CREPE PAPER]
HEARN, LAFCADIO-TRANS. Japanese Fairy
Tale Series. (Tokyo): T. Hasegawa, n.d. (circa
1931?), distributed by the Macrae-Smith
Company of Philadelpia. Five crepe-paper books
in original wrappers, housed in a the American
publisher's wrap-around case with bone ties in
the Japanese manner. 7 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches (19.5
x 13.5 cm); various paginations, illustrated
throughout. The slipcase worn, faded and
rebacked, the volumes clean and bright.
The titles, all translated by Hearn into English,
include The Boy who Drew Cats; The Goblin
Spider; The Old Woman who Lost her Dumpling;
Chin-chin Kobakama; and The Fountain of
Youth. The creping process was used by
Hasegawa (and a few other Japanese publishers
to provide a novel effect to woodblock printing,
providing a flexible page with intensified color.
Originally issued at the turn of the century, the
present issue was printed by Hasegawa (the
original publisher) from the original blocks in
about 1931. It is a tour de force of book
illustration.
C
$700-1,000

1095
CROWLEY, ALEISTER
777 vel prolegomena symbolica ad systemam
sceptico-mysticae viae explicandae,
fundamentum hieroglyphicum
sanctissimorum scientiae summae. The
Walter Scott Publishing Co., 1909. One of 500
copies of the first edition. Publisher's red cloth
gilt, lettered 777 on the upper cover. 8 3/4 x 5
1/2 inches (22 x 14 cm); xii, 54, [4] pp.; with the
additional errata slip laid in loose (with the
diagram of the Cabbalistic tree of life). Binding
somewhat rubbed, a couple of spots of foxing,
slight fraying to the errata leaf. Magical
bookplate of J.B. Findlay, author of various
works on magic (more performance than
ceremonial.
A rare and quite early work by Crowley
propounding relationships between various
occult systems. His forthcoming magazine The
Equinox (a classic of the literature) is advertised
on the final two leaves, including a subscription
form.
C
$400-600
1096
[DEGAS]
MAUPASSANT, GUY DE. La Maison Tellier.
Paris: Ambroise Vollard, 1934. One of 325
copies, this copy 226. Publisher's printed
wrappers, with a design after Degas, over
boards, in glassine. 12 3/4 x 9 6/8 inches (32.5 x
25 cm); [vi], 65, 5 pp.; 4 plates showing the
placement of the Degas plates, and 19 aquatint
plates hors-texte after Degas, two in color on
Japon; wood-engraved vignettes and initials.
Light wear and toning to wrappers, some dustsoil to the extreme upper margin of a few plates,
but generally a fresh example.
A copy of the prospectus for the Vollard Mimes
des Courtisanes, also with illustrations by Degas,
is laid-in.
C
$2,000-3,000
1097
[FINE BINDING - DELAUNAY, ROBERT]
DELTEIL, JOSEPH. Allo! Paris! Paris: Editions
des Quatre Chemins, [1926]. Number 319 of 325
numbered copies on Arches. Finely bound in full
vellum impressed and painted with a view of Ile
de la Cite in 1540 on the upper cover by
Margaret Levy, the spine gilt lettered, silver and
gold painted endpapers, original wrappers
bound-in. 11 x 8 3/4 inches (18 x 22 cm); 20
lithographed plates, [111] [3] pp., partially
unopened. Internally fine, the binding with a
slight bow, the spine darkened and the vellum
extremities lightly thumbsoiled, a fine
presentation overall.
The drawings for Allo! Paris!, with several in the
Cubist style, are Robert Delaunay's only original
book illustrations. The attractive painted binding
is by Margaret Levy and we trace few examples
of her work. The Artist and the Book 72.
C
$1,500-2,500
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[FINE BINDING]
BANCROFT, HUBERT HOWE. Achievements
of Civilization. The Book of Wealth. Wealth in
Relation to Material and Intellectual Progress
and Achievement. New York: The Bancroft
Company, 1896-1908. Original cloth inset with
large original watercolors signed by various
artists, fine silk and floral endpapers, all edges
gilt . Seven volumes (of a possible 10). 22 x 17
inches; photographically illustrated. Some
spotting and thumbsoiling to cloth edges and
extremities, bump to one edge, a few small
stains to cloth and watercolors but generally a
well preserved given its size and heft.
These books were produced for the Columbian
Exposition,
C
$800-1,200
1099
[FORE-EDGE PAINTINGS]
Four volumes with fore-edges of American
views. Comprises The Lives of the Illustrious
Persons of Great Britain. London: Longman
[etc.], 1820. Full green straight-grain morocco, all
edges gilt, with a concealed double fore-edge
painting of Savannah, Georgia and a second
southern location. 6 5/8 x 4 inches (17 x 10 cm);
unpaginated, engraved plates throughout. Light
binding wear, toning; Together with IRVING,
WASHINGTON. The Sketch Book of Geoffrey
Crayon, Esq. London: John Murray, 1834. Two
volumes, brown straight-grain morocco, all
edges marbled, with fore-edges of Philadelphia
(volume I) and Boston (volume II). 5 3/4 x 3 3/4
inches (14.5 x 9.5 cm); 296; 316 pp. Somewhat
worn, the head of the spine on the first volume
defective and with the joint cracking; And
SCOTT, WALTER. The Poetical Works...
London: John Kendrick, 1852. Publisher's red
morocco, all edges gilt, with a concealed foreedge of Yale College from New Haven Green. 7
x 4 5/8 inches (18 x 12 m); 621 pp. Light wear,
some minor separation at joints.
C
$800-1,200

1100
[FRENCH BINDINGS]
Lot comprising three works, one in
manuscript. Recueil d'Ariettes Choisiees.
Four manuscript volumes (apparently of eight
originally prepared, from an old description).
Calligraphic musical manuscript, 1773-1774, no
identification of scribe or place (but likely Paris).
Bound in 18th century red morocco, covers
simply gilt, all edges gilt. 7 5/8 x 5 3/4 inches (19
x 15 cm); 578 ff. with elaborate title vignettes in
watercolor. Light wear, lower fore-corner of first
volume bumped; Together with MESANGE,
MATHIAS. Tarif du toise superficiel et
solide... Calculs utiles aux Bourgeois qui
sont batir, aux architectes, macons, peintres,
menuisiers, etc. Paris: Jombert, 1743. Full red
morocco, covers stamped from a brass die,
spine with fleurs-de-lys. 7 1/2 x 4 3/4 inches (19
x 12 cm); unpaginated. Light wear; And
GHIBBES, JACOBUS ALBANUS [JAMES
ALBAN GIBBES]. Carminum ... pars lyrica; ad
exemplum Q. Horatii Flacci quam proxime
concinnata. Rome: Fabii de Falco, 1668. First
edition. Full red armorial morocco richly gilt (this
possibly Italian, not French). 6 3/8 x 4 inches (16
x 10 cm); [24], 221, [1] pp.; including engraved
title and portrait. Light binding wear, slight
staining to title. N.B. The rear endpapers of all
the above volumes bear the deaccession stamp
(dated August 17, 1904) of the Austrian National
Library, and all but the second have adhered
labels on the spine or covers, and other discreet
stamps.
The manuscript is quite charming, and worthy of
research; the second work has architectural
interest; and the last is the first edition of these
verses in Latin (on diverse subjects, including
the Thames, Oliver Cromwell, Kenelm Digby,
etc.) by an expatriate poet of major reputation in
his time.
C Estate of Nancy Hoguet Tilghman
$400-600
1101
[JAPANESE DESIGN]
[Designs for the interior of a traditional
house]. Kyoto: circa 1935. Original Japanese
binding in accordion-fold form with titles on
calligraphic labels. 9 3/4 x 14 3/8 inches (24.5 x
36.5 cm); with preliminary and terminal text and
27 pages of color woodblock plates including an
architectural plan, some plates double-page.
Slight soil to covers.
An unusual work depicting the interior of the
home of a daimyo or official of very high rank,
showing textiles, armor, furniture, toys etc.
C
$700-1,000
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JOYCE, JAMES & MATISSE, HENRI
Ulysses. New York: Limited Editions Club, 1935.
Number 322 of 1500 copies signed on the
colophon by Matisse. Publisher's decorated
brown cloth, upper cover embossed with a large
design in gilt after Matisse, without card slipcase,
housed in a modern slipcase. 11 3/4 x 9 inches
(30.5 x 23.5 cm); xvi, [2], 365 pp.; six soft-ground
etchings by Matisse, each with a series of
reproductions of the artist's preliminary drawings.
Lacking slipcase. Light rubbing to spine and
extremities.
This was the first illustrated edition of Ulysses.
Artist and the Book 197; Slocum & Cahoon A22.
C
$3,000-5,000
1103
KANT, IMMANUEL
Prolegomena zu einer jeden künftigen
Metaphysik die als Wissenschaft wird
auftreten können. Riga: Johann Friedrich
Hartknoch, 1783. First edition, second issue
(angel vignette headpiece on p. 3, and the staffand-vine tailpiece on p. 222). Early 19th century
marbled paper over boards, leather lettering
piece on spine, all edges stained red. 7 5/8 x 4
5/8 inches (19 x 11.5 cm); 222 pp., terminal
blank present; woodcut vignette on title. Light
wear to binding, some minor foxing and toning to
text.
The Prolegomena to Any Future Metaphysics
was issued two years after the Critik der reinen
Vernunft (Critique of Pure Reason), to clarify
points in the latter which he thought had been
incorrectly apprehended. Ultimately, he included
much of the Prolegomena into the second,
definitive edition of the Critique of Pure Reason.
This second issue appeared the same year as
the first. Warda 76.
C
$400-600
1104
[KENT, ROCKWELL]
VOLTAIRE, FRANCOIS MARIE AROUET DE.
Candide. New York: Random House, 1928. One
of 95 copies colored in the studio of the artist,
from a total edition of 1565, signed by Kent.
Publisher's half orange morocco, cloth sides with
the Random House logo, in a period (likely
publisher's) slipcase. 11 x 7 1/4 inches (28 x
18.5 cm); 112 pp., with a colored embellishment
at the foot of each text page, as well as colored
initials, title, colophon etc. Spine darkened from
old application of leather dressing, light wear.
C
$1,500-2,500

1105
[LAW]
BLACKSTONE, WILLIAM. Commentaries on
the Laws of England. Oxford: printed at the
Clarendon Press, 1768-68-68-69. The first two
volumes third editions, the last two first editions,
a mixed set as frequently found. Four volumes,
contemporary calf, the spines tooled and lettered
in gilt with raised bands. 10 3/4 x 8 1/2 inches
(27.5 x 22 cm); I: (iv), viii 485 pp.; II: (viii), 520,
xx pp., with the Table of Consanguinity and the
Table of Descents plates; III: viii, 455, (1), xxvii
pp.; IV: viii, 436, vii, (i), with the 39 pp. of the
index at the rear. Neatly rebacked, joints again
weakening. Generally a clean copy but with
some scattered foxing and stray stains, in all a
rather nice set.
Mixed set of one of the great classics of English
law and jurisprudence. Blackstone's work
succeeded that of Edward Coke as the
foundational treatise on English law. PMM states
"Blackstone's great work on the laws of England
is the extreme example of justification of an
existing state of affairs by virtue of its history...
Until the Commentaries, the ordinary
Englishman had viewed the law as a vast,
unintelligible and unfriendly machine...
Blackstone's great achievement was to
popularize the law and the traditions which had
influenced its formation... He takes a delight in
describing and defending as the essence of the
constitution the often anomalous complexities
which had grown into the laws of England over
the centuries. But he achieves the astonishing
feat of communicating this delight, and this is
due to a style which is itself always lucid and
graceful."
The influence of Blackstone on the Founding
Fathers should not be understated. While
Jefferson ultimately grew to dislike Blackstone,
Hamilton cited the Commentaries in Federalists
No. 69 and 84 to bolster the case for the
Constitution. Grolier/English 52; PMM 212;
Rothschild 407.
C
$1,500-2,500
1106
MANBY, GEORGE WILLIAM
An Essay on the Preservation of
Shipwrecked Persons. London: Longman,
Hurst, Rees, Orme and Brown, 1812. First
edition. Early boards, rebacked, later blue gilt
lettered jacket. 9 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (24 x 14 cm);
94 pp., errata leaf at end, in text illustration,
uncut. Contemporary signature of a signal
station master to upper margin of title, later gift
inscription to front blank, faint old stain to least
two leaves, minor spotting.
Manby developed the "Manby Mortar" in which a
shot carrying a line could be shot from the shore
to a wrecked ship (depicted on the title page).
Manby is best remembered though as the
inventor of the fire extinguisher.
C
$300-500
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[MANUSCRIPT]
Recueil de Figures, Concern[an]t la Guerre
[Chinois]. Calligraphic manuscript written in
French in black ink on polished paper, undated
but likely circa 1770, with title-page, running titles
etc. all delicately heightened in gold ink. Bound
in full French armorial red morocco of the period,
the arms (of Antoine de Ricouart de Claye, 17131782, Count of Hérouville, a lieutenant general of
the French Royal Army) onlaid in white and dark
brown morocco in a central oval, the covers
finely gilt with some ornaments repeating the
armorial charges of a sun and lion, all edges gilt,
green silk endsheets. 8 3/4 x 6 7/8 inches (22 x
17 cm); 217 ff. in all on polished paper;
consisting of the title leaf and 82 pp. text (the
preface and plate descriptions) written in an
elegant formal hand of the period; followed by
175 very fine drawings in black ink (drawn rectos
only) of Chinese armaments, ranging from
armor, pikes and chariots to cannons and
firearms, as well as such oddities as floats for
river crossings, siege implements etc. The plates
are numbered in gold and black, and are keyed
to the text; the individual objects are identified in
a minute script. Some rubbing to the binding, a
short separation near the head of the rear joint
(the binding still sturdy and very attractive), old
shelf labels at the foot of spine and the upper left
of the front cover, the rear endpaper with the
deaccession stamp (dated August 17, 1904) of
the Austrian National Library.
The original owner of this manuscript, Antoine de
Ricouart, Count of Hérouville, was not only a
French military man of great eminence in his
profession (a lieutenant general was second in
rank only to a Maréchal de France), but he was
also a philosophe, an intellectual of the
Enlightenment. A founder of the Royal Society of
Agriculture of Paris, de Ricouart contributed to a
variety of scientific publications, and was a
contributor to Diderot's great Encyclopédie. On
his death, he was working on a history of war,
and it is probable that the present luxurious
volume was prepared at some point as part of
his research. Given the emphasis on the drafting
of intricate maps, plans and charts that was part
of every French officer's training, it seems
plausible that this exceptional manuscript was
prepared by de Ricouart himself.
There was a great deal of interest in matters
Chinese in late 18th century France, fueled by
the accounts of Jesuit travellers and scholars,
especially the work of Joseph Marie Amiot,
whose Art militaire des Chinois... introduced Sun
Tzu's Art of War to the West. Amiot's work was
adorned with plates of Chinese weaponry, not
dissimilar to those in the present work, though
according to the preface to the manuscript, these
superbly drafted illustrations are taken from a
forty-volume Chinese encyclopedic compilation
by a Ming Dynasty author, Wan Khi, and his
second son. Allowing for orthographic
differences in the names of the authors, this is
certainly the 1609 Sancai Tuhui ("Pictorial
Compendium of the Three Realms"), an
illustrated encyclopedia that was compiled by
Wang Qi and Wang Siyi, his son.
That this Ming-era work was available in some
form in France at that period is somewhat
unexpected, as very few Chinese works, even in
synopsis, were available to French scholars. I
would conjecture that Henri-Léonard Bertin, the
controller general of finances to Louis XV, a
sponsor
and -correspondent
Sale
Date
04/29/2021of Amiot who was
deeply interested in China, who was in
consequence something of a gatekeeper to
material on Chinese culture in France, had
obtained a copy of the Sancai Tuhui and made it

1108
[MAP - YORKSHIRE - FOX HUNTING]
JACKSON, RICHARD. Jackson's Map of Lord
Middleton's Fox Hunt. Leeds: Richard Jackson,
[1895]. Chromolithographed folding map
dissected into 36 parts laid down on linen,
pasted into original gilt red cloth case. Light shelf
wear to case; map with a few creases around
edges, dampstaining along right-hand edge
resulting in a pink stain, largely effecting margin.
A rare fox hunting map of Yorkshire, apparently
issued for participants of Lord Middleton's Hunt,
with green areas showing coverts or woods, and
large red circles showing places where the
hounds meet (also where the sherry is served).
WorldCat locates only 2 copies of this map, both
in the UK.
C
$100-200
1109
[MAP]
SEATON, ROBERT. Seaton's Map of
Palestine, or the Holy Land, with part of
Egypt... London: James Seaton, December 1,
1828 (imprint from lower margin. First edition.
Dissected and mounted to linen in leatherbacked half calf folder (apparently as issued; the
only example we trace has a similar edging of
green linen to the map). 24 x 35 3/4 inches (60.5
x 91 cm); engraved by James and Josiah Neele,
in fine contemporary hand-coloring. Some wear
to the folder, the map generally in fine shape.
Bookplate of David Berman on paste-down of
folder.
This is the first edition of this configuration of an
especially charming map of the Holy Land, with
the fine vignette engraving of Christ and the
woman of Samaria (from the Gospel of St. John).
Seaton and Neele produced an earlier version in
about 1815, but the vignettes in that are
different. The present map was reissued in an
enlarged format in 1835 (with the map area
extended further into Egypt), and again in 1853.
C
$400-600
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[MAPS-CHINA]
Group of twelve framed maps of China and
region. A varied group from the 17th to 19th
centuries. Comprising: [BLAEU, WILLEM].
Fionia vulgo Funen, Amsterdam, circa 1640 or
later, hand-colored, this the largest of the group
at 15 x 19 5/8 inches (38 x 50 cm), nicely
framed, visibly quite clean; [DU HALDE, JEANBAPTISTE]. Kanton..., La Hague, circa 1736,
hand-colored, the map providing plans of
Kanton, Shang Chwen Shan and Ma-kau being a
plate extracted from Du Halde's Description
Geographique, toned, else fine; [BELLIN,
NICHOLAS]. L'Empire de La China, Paris,
dated 1748, folds, else fine; BONNE, M. Carte
Hydro-Geo-Graphique des Indes Orientales...,
Paris, 1771, toned along center fold, else clean;
ZATTA, ANTONIO. Impero Della China Colle
Isole Del Giappone, Venice, 1784, small loss at
head, spots, slightly soiled; [BELLIN,
NICHOLAS]. La Chine avec La Coree et les
Parties de la Tartarie..., Paris, circa 1750,
hand-colored, a few spots; [BELLIN,
NICHOLAS]. Carte Des Isles Qui Sont a
l'Embouchure de la Riviere de Canton, Paris,
circa 1750, later hand-coloring, uneven toning,
small stain at center; [MALTE-BRUN,
CONRAD]. Empire Chinois et Japon, Paris,
circa 1812, hand-coloring in outline, visually fine;
and four others of the 19th century, the latest
being Johnson's Asia by Johnson and Ward,
circa 1865. No map examined out of frame and
the lot sold as is.
A large and interesting assortment of maps of
China.
C
$700-1,000
1111
[MAP]
TAKASHIBA, SANYU. Edo no zu [Map of
Tokyo]. Tokyo: circa 1850. Early (probably
original) paper wrappers with label in Japanese,
housed in a modern case with bone clasps. 28 x
38 inches plus flap at bottom (71 x 96 cm); sheet
folded into 16 panels, plus folding panel at
bottom, printed in color woodcut. A few
separations starting on folds, some wear to
covers, in general a presentable copy.
Takashiba's map is a remarkably accurate
production, of great historical interest as it shows
the landholdings of the various great feudal
lords, as well as the Imperial Palace and
compounds on which the map is centered. Also
shown are the villages in which the ethnic
Japanese who worked in trades that were
considered unclean under the Tokugawa caste
system; these workers (tanners, butchers,
undertakers, executioners and the like, mostly
occupations that were associated with death)
were referred to collectively as Burakumin. Their
outcast status was unofficial but understood, and
despite the abolishment of Burakumin status in
1871, they continued (and continue) to be
stigmatized and discriminated against.
C
$700-1,000

1112
[WORLD MAP]
MERCATOR, RUMOLD. Orbis Terrae
Compendiosa Descriptio. [Duisberg:] 1587 [but
1602 or later]. Double-page engraved doublehemispheric world map with Latin text in four
columns below the image, Latin text on verso.
Sheet 16 1/4 x 20 3/4 inches (41.5 x 53 cm);
neat lines of image 11 1/4 x 20 1/2 inches (28.5
x 52 cm); matted with pane on verso revealing
text. Light toning to extremities, the central fold
on the verso strengthened, else fine.
This is the condensed version of Gerard
Mercator's twenty-one sheet world map of 1569,
here republished by his son Rumold, first in 1587
with French text below the image, and here
sometime after 1602 with Latin text. Shirley
notes this map "is a model of clarity and
neatness", fully visible here in an original
uncolored state, and points out the ornate
strapwork surrounding the hemispheres, the
armillary sphere at top center and the compass
rose between them. A fine example of an
important world map. Shirley 157.
C Property of a Florida Lady
$1,500-2,000
1113
[WORLD MAP]
MORTIER, PIERRE. Carte Generale de Toutes
les Costes du Monde et les Pays
Nouvellement Decouvert, Dressee sur les
Relations les Plus Nouvelles. Amsterdam:
[circa 1730 or later]. Engraved by Baltasar
Ruyter. Hand-colored engraved map on two
joined sheets. Sheet 24 3/4 x 39 3/4 inches (63 x
101 cm); neat lines 23 x 35 1/2 inches (58 x 90
cm); framed. Repaired tear into image from left
margin, tissue repair to foot of fold on verso,
showthrough of mounting tape on verso, lightly
toned, an attractive example, backlabel to frame
of the O'Shea Gallery, London.
An interesting large world map depicting
California as an Island. Mortier's map is a copy
of the Jaillot world map first published in the
Neptune Francois in 1693, the map re-engraved
and published in Amsterdam with English, Dutch
and French text as here. In North America, the
map depicts California as an island, the Mer
Glaciale extends through to the Strait of Anian,
and the map omits the recent discovery of the
Great Lakes. After 1700, the text in the title Et
Principalement... was added and in 1730 the
map re-engraved by Baltasar Ruyter with an
expansion of the north-east of Asia. Shirley 559.
C Property of a New York Family
$2,000-3,000
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MAUND, BENJAMIN
The Botanic Garden: consisting of highly
finished representations of hardy ornamental
flowering plants cultivated in Great Britain...
Vol. I-IV. London: Simpkin & Marshall, 1825-6 to
1831-2. First editions. Four volumes bound in
contemporary olive calf, marbled sides, speckled
edges. 8 1/2 x 7 inches (21.5 x 17.5 cm);
engraved titles and printed titles, 96 handcolored plates with accompanying text. Light
binding wear, internally generally a clean, bright
set of the first four published volumes. Old ink
ownership on endpaper, Sotheran's label tippedin..
Sitwell Great Flower Books p. 160; Nissen 2222.
C
$200-300
1115
MILNE, A.A. and SHEPARD, E.H.
A finely bound set of first editions of the
Pooh books. London: Methuen, [1924-28]. Four
volumes, respectfully in full blue, green, red and
orange morocco gilt by Sangorski &
Sutcliffe/Zaehnsdorf, each stamped with a
Christopher Robin motif to the cover and
character stampings to the gilt lettered spines
with raised bands, matching floral endpapers, all
edges gilt, the original cloth covers and spines
bound-in at rear. 7 1/2 x 5 inches (19 x 12 cm);
various paginations, illustrations after Shepard. A
fine set overall. Now We Are Six with spotting to
first and last leaves and an erased gift inscription
from half title. Provenance: Imperial Fine Books
A finely bound set of first editions of the Pooh
books. Comprising: When We Were Very
Young. London: Methuen, [with "First Published
in 1924]. First state with page ix unnumbered,
half-title; Winnie-the-Pooh. London: Methuen,
[with "First Published in 1926]. Half-title; Now
We Are Six. London: Methuen, [with "First
Published in 1927]. Half-title; The House at
Pooh Corner. London: Methuen, [with "First
Published in 1928]. Half-title.
C
$3,000-5,000
1116
MILNE, A.A. and SHEPARD, E.H.
When I Was Very Young. New York: The
Fountain Press, 1930. First edition. number 477
of 842 copies signed by Milne. Original patterned
pink cloth with paper spine label, without
slipcase. 9 x 5 1/2 inches; [28 pp.] Spine a trifle
faded, else fine. Provenance: Bauman Rare
Books
C
$300-500

1117
[NELSON]
CLARKE, JAMES S. and McARTHUR, JOHN.
The Life of Admiral Lord Nelson, K.B. from
His Lordship's Manuscripts. London: printed
by T. Bentley for T. Cadell and W. Davies and
W. Miller, 1809. First edition. Two volumes,
contemporary half calf, marbled paper over
boards, spine titled and decorated in gilt, all
edges marbled. 13 1/4 x 11 inches (34 x 27.5
cm); vi, 15, [1], xlv, [1], 375, [1] pp.; [2], 511, [1],
4 pp.; vol. I with frontispiece, 5 plates, and in-text
illustrations; vol. 2 with 10 plates, 1 folding plate
and in-text illustrations. Wear to bindings, with
upper hinge of volume 1 and rear hinge of
volume 2 cracked, occasional light toning and
spotting to contents, short tear along fold of
folding plate, old ownership inscriptions to
endpapers.
A luxuriously printed and illustrated biography of
Britain's greatest naval hero, Lord Horatio
Nelson, published four years after his death at
the Battle of Trafalgar. "Clarke and McArthur
were responsible for creating more myths about
Nelson than any other authors" (Roger Knight).
C
$500-800
1118
OSSORIO, ALFONSO
Recovery: The Hospital Drawings of Alfonso
Ossorio. January 17 to February 8, 1989.
December 3 to 5, 1990. New York: Center for
Book Arts, 1995. First edition, one of 100 copies,
signed by the participants: Richard Minsky, Rose
Slivka, B.H. Friedman, Ted Dragon and Mike
Solomon. Publisher's quarter blue morocco, red
cloth sides. 16 1/2 x 16 1/2 inches (42 x 42 cm);
title-leaf; 42 plates in window mount, printed on
Permalife paper, each mounted and matted in
Stonehenge paper, authenticated in the margin
with the seal of the Ossorio Foundation; 4 ff.
Minor mark to front cover, else fine.
Alfonso A. Ossorio, the Philippines-born abstract
expressionist artist, produced this series of
drawings while in failing health, during two
hospitalizations. Given some markers and
watercolor paper, he produced the series of
drawings reproduced here. He died on the last
day of the second period in hospital, making this
a remarkable and literal testament to his work.
The drawings are vivid and powerful expressions
of an artist who seems to have been fully aware
of his imminent mortality.
C
$1,200-1,800
1119
SAFIRE, WILLIAM
What's the Good Word? New York: Times
Books, [1982]. First printing. Safire's copy bound
in full black morocco gilt with a stationery motif
stamped in blind to the covers, marbled
endpapers, the original dust jacket bound in at
rear. 9 1/2 x 6 inches. Slightly bowed, the spine
lightened, bookplate of William Safire.
A preeminent wordsmith of our time, Safire
authored a weekly column for the New York
Times Magazine entitled On Language from its
inception in 1979 until his death in 2009.
C From the Collection of the late William Safire
$100-200
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SENDAK, MAURICE
First edition of Dear Mili with a signed print.
The book Dear Mili. New York: Farrar, Straus
and Giroux, [1988]. Stated first edition.
Publisher's cloth in dust jacket. 9 1/2 x 10 inches
(24 x 25 cm); color illustrations. Price clipped
from jacket; The signed print a reproduction of
the illustration within the book She took the child
to the edge of the forest, kissed her, and let her
go, signed in ink, laid into a card mat, 9 x 10
inches overall, Fine.
C Property of a Private Pennsylvania Collection
$200-300
1121
THOMPSON, KAY and KNIGHT, HILARY
Eloise. New York: Simon and Schuster, [1983].
Signed by Kay Thompson in red ink on the front
free endpaper. Publisher's cloth, in dust jacket.
11 x 7 1/2 inches (28 x 20 cm); [65 pp.], color
illustrations after Knight. A fine copy.
A signed later printing of Kay Thompson and
Hilary Knight's classic about Eloise, the
precocious six-year-old who lives at the Plaza
Hotel in New York.
C Property of a Private Pennsylvania Collection
$300-500
1122
[TIFFANY, LOUIS COMFORT]
[DE KAY, CHARLES]. The Art Work of Louis
C. Tiffany. Garden City: Doubleday, Page &
Company, 1914. First edition, one of 492 copies
printed on Japan vellum. Original publisher's
binding of vellum tinted red and gilt. 12 3/8 x 9
1/2 inches (31.5 x 24 cm); 90, [2] pp.; illustrated
with 21 tipped-in color plates and 42
photogravures with tissue guards printed with the
descriptions of the illustrations. Gilt rubbed with
loss on spine, minor rubbing to covers, a couple
of color plates and edges lifting from dry glue,
else a sound copy; name in ink on front
endpaper.
A rather scarce work, in the Tiffany-designed
binding.
C
$2,500-3,500
1123
WATSON, JAMES D. The Double Helix: A
Personal Account of the Discovery of the
Structure of DNA. [New York: Mentor, 1969 or
later]. Inscribed "For Bill from Jim." A paperback
edition in original wrappers. 7 x 4 1/4 inches. A
few creased leaves, else fine.
C From the Collection of the late William Safire
$200-300
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GLOSSARY
The following examples define some of the terms
used in this catalogue. The reader is reminded
that all of the terms and descriptions used in this
catalogue as to authorship, period, culture, source
or origin for any property are made and used as
qualified statements and opinions only, and are
subject to the Conditions of Sale and the
Terms of Guarantee.
In connection with the attribution of authorship,
as described in paragraph 2 of the Terms of
Guarantee, the following terms are used in this
catalogue, and are defined as follows:
FURNITURE AND DECORATIONS
REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
First quarter of the 19th century. This heading with
the date included means that the piece is, in our
best judgment, of the period indicated with no
major alterations or restorations.
REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
This heading without inclusion of a date indicates
that in our best judgment, the piece, while basically
of the period, has been substantially altered or
restored and in some cases it may also indicate
that the piece has been constructed from old parts.
REGENCY STYLE SOFA TABLE
The inclusion of the word “style” in the heading
indicates that, in our opinion, the piece is an
intentional copy or reproduction of an earlier work
or style of works.
PAINTINGS
NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment the work is by the named
artist. This is our highest category of authenticity in
the present catalogue.
ATTRIBUTED TO NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, while the work is of the
period of the named artist, and on the basis of
style can be ascribed to him, we cannot state with
certainty that it is by him.
SCHOOL OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of
the named artist, by a pupil or close follower of
the artist, but is not by the artist.
CIRCLE OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of
the named artist and closely related to his style.
MANNER OF NICOLAES MAES OR AFTER
NICOLAES MAES OR FOLLOWER OF
NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, although the work is in the
style of or a copy of a work by the named artist,
it is of a later period.

SIGNED NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram,
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is a
recognized signature of the artist and appears in
one of the six areas of the painting designated
as follows:
(u.l.) Upper left
(l.l.) Lower left
(u.r.) Upper right
(l.r.) Lower right
(u.c.) Upper center
(l.c.) Lower center
BEARS SIGNATURE, NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram,
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is not
that of the artist and may have been added at a
later date.
DATED
In our best judgment, the date indicated on the work
is the date the work was executed.
DATED (FOR BRONZES)
In our best judgment, the date indicated when the
original model was executed. Since the exact date
of the casting of a bronze sculpture is often unknown
and illustrations in reference books may not specify
which particular cast is discussed or illustrated,
it should be pointed out that dates of execution
and entries listed under Literature in the individual
catalogue entries do not necessarily refer to the
castings included in the sale.
PRINTS
NAME OF THE ARTIST
Subject to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of
Guarantee set forth in this catalogue, and except
where stated as being “after” or “attributed to”
an artist, each lot is by the artist appearing at the
head of the lot, except in the case of lots containing
works by more than one artist.
TITLE
If there is a generally accepted title for the print,
that title is given in upper case at the beginning of
the lot description. If the work has no title or the
title is unknown to us, a descriptive title is given in
brackets.
REFERENCES
Information from the standard catalogues of the
artists’ works is cited when possible following the title.
MEDIUM
The mediums are described as fully as possible,
although secondary techniques may not be listed.
DATE
The date given is that of the original plate, block,
stone or screen. It is not necessarily the date at
which the impression offered for sale was printed.
EDITION
Information regarding the size of the edition is given
when possible.
SIGNATURE
Only manuscript signatures of the artists are indicated.
Signatures “in the plate” are not mentioned since
they are considered part of the image.

QUALITY AND CONDITION
An attempt has been made to give relevant
information concerning the quality of the impression,
the size of the margins and the condition of the
prints when possible. These descriptions are qualified
statements or opinions only, and are made subject
to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee.
The print sleeves are the property of Doyle New York
and are not included in the sale.
MEASUREMENTS
As with any description in this catalogue,
measurements are qualified statements or opinions
and are subject to the Conditions of Sale and
Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York shall not be
liable for any mistakes in measurements.
Measurements have been made to the best of our
ability, and are given in inches to the nearest
1/4 inch and millimeters, height before width.
Unless otherwise indicated, etchings and engravings
are measured by the dimensions of the plate
marks.Woodcuts, lithographs and silkscreens are
measured by the dimensions of the images.
All pictures are framed unless otherwise noted in this
catalogue.

CONDITIONS OF SALE
1. BINDING TERMS
The lots listed in this catalogue will be offered by
Doyle New York as owner or as agent for consignor
subject to the following terms and conditions.
Where Doyle is agent, the contract is between
seller and buyer. The following Conditions of Sale
and Terms of Guarantee constitute the entire
agreement with the purchaser relative to the
property listed in this catalogue. By bidding at
auction you agree to be bound by these terms:
2. AS IS
All lots are sold “AS IS” and without recourse and
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any
warranties or representations, express or implied,
with respect to such lots, except for the limited
warranties expressly stated in the Terms of Guarantee
section of this catalogue. Prospective buyers are strongly
advised to examine personally any property in which
they are interested, before the auction takes place, to
determine its condition, size, and whether or not it
has been repaired or restored.
Except as otherwise expressly and specifically provided
in the Terms of Guarantee, neither Doyle New York
nor its consignor makes any express or implied warranty
or representation of any kind or nature with respect
to merchantability, fitness for purpose, correctness of
the catalogue or other description of the physical
condition, size, quality, rarity, importance, medium,
material, genuineness, attribution, provenance, period,
culture, source, origin, exhibitions, literature or historical
significance of any lot sold. The absence of any reference
to the condition of a lot does not imply that the lot is
in perfect condition or completely free from wear and
tear, imperfections or the effects of aging; nor does
a reference to particular defects imply the absence of
others. References in the catalogue entry or the condition
report to damage or restoration are for guidance
only and should be evaluated by personal inspection
by the bidder or a knowledgeable representative.
The Terms of Guarantee are controlling, and no
statement, whether written or oral, and whether
made in this catalogue, an advertisement, a bill of
sale, a salesroom posting or announcement, the
remarks of an auctioneer, or otherwise, shall be
deemed to create any warranty, representation
or assumption of liability. All statements by Doyle
New York in the catalogue entry for the property or
in the condition report, or made orally or in writing
elsewhere, are statements of opinion and are not to
be relied on as statements of fact. Except as stated
in the Terms of Guarantee, neither Doyle New York nor
the seller is responsible in any way for errors or omissions in the catalogue or any supplemental material.
Buyers are responsible for satisfying themselves
concerning the condition of the property and the
matters referred to in the catalogue entry.
Doyle New York and its consignor make no warranty
or representation, express or implied, that the
purchaser will acquire any copyright or reproduction
rights to any lot sold. Doyle New York expressly
reserves the right to reproduce any image of the lots
sold in this catalogue.
The copyright in all images, illustrations and written
material produced by or for Doyle New York relating
to a lot, including the contents of this catalogue, is,
and shall remain at all times, the property of
Doyle New York and shall not be used by the buyer,
nor by anyone else, without our prior written consent.
3. WITHDRAWAL
Doyle New York reserves the right to withdraw
any lot at any time prior to the commencement
of bidding for such lot and shall have no liability
whatsoever for such withdrawal.

4. RESERVES
If the auctioneer decides that any opening bid is
below the value of the lot offered, the auctioneer
may reject that bid and withdraw the lot from sale;
and if, having acknowledged an opening bid, he
decides that any advance thereafter is insufficient,
he may reject that advance.
Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are offered subject to
a reserve, which is the confidential minimum price
below which such lot will not be sold. No reserve
will exceed the low estimate of the lot. Reserves are
agreed upon with the consignor or, in the absence
thereof, in the absolute discretion of Doyle New York.
Unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer,
all bids are per lot as numbered in the catalogue.
Lots marked C preceding the estimate are consigned
and reserved. Those marked • are reserved property
in which Doyle New York has an interest.
Doyle New York on occasion makes loans or
advances funds to consignors.
The auctioneer may implement the reserve by opening
bidding on any lot by placing a bid on behalf of the
seller. The auctioneer will not specifically identify bids
placed on behalf of the seller. The auctioneer may
further bid on behalf of the seller, up to the amount
of the reserve, by placing successive or consecutive
bids for a lot or by placing bids in response to other
bidders. Unless otherwise noted in the catalogue or
by an announcement at the auction, Doyle New York
acts as agent on behalf of the seller and does not
permit the seller to bid on his or her own property.
5. ESTIMATES
Each lot in the catalogue is given a low and high
estimate representing that range which, in the
opinion of Doyle New York, represents a fair and
probable auction value. When possible, the estimate
is based on previous auction records of comparable
property, condition, rarity, quality and provenances.
The estimates are often determined several months
before a sale and are therefore subject to change
upon further research of the property, or to reflect
market conditions or currency fluctuations.
Estimates are subject to revision. Actual prices realized
for items can fall below or above this range.
An estimate of the selling price should not be relied
on as a statement that this is the price at which the
item will sell or its value for any other purpose.
Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium.
Where “Estimate on Request” appears, please contact
the Specialist Department for further information.
6. BIDDING
Doyle New York reserves the right, at our complete
discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or
participation in any auction and to reject any bid, as
well as the right to refuse to acknowledge any bidder.
The highest bidder acknowledged by the auctioneer
will be the purchaser. The auctioneer has the right
at his absolute and sole discretion to advance the
bidding in such a manner as he may decide, to withdraw
or divide any lot, and to combine any two or
more lots. In the event of error or dispute between
bidders, or in the event of doubt on our part as to
the validity of any bid, whether during or after the
sale, the auctioneer has final discretion to determine
the successful bidder, to continue the bidding, to
cancel the sale, or to reoffer and resell the lot in
dispute. If any dispute arises after the sale, the
Doyle New York sale record shall be conclusive.

7. PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITY
Title passes upon the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer to
the highest acknowledged bidder, subject to the conditions
of sale set forth herein. Such bidder there upon assumes
full risk and responsibility there for (including, without
limitation, liability for or damage to frames and glass
covering prints, paintings or other works). Although in
our discretion we will execute orders or absentee bids
or accept telephone bids as a convenience to clients
who are not present at auctions, we are not responsible
for any errors or omissions in connection therewith.
When making a bid, a bidder is accepting personal liability
to pay the purchase price as follows, unless it has been
explicitly agreed in writing with Doyle New York before
the commencement of the sale that the bidder is
acting as agent on behalf of an identified third party
acceptable to Doyle New York, and that Doyle New
York will look only to the principal for payment:
The total purchase price to be paid by purchaser is
the amount of the successful bid price plus a
premium of 26% on the first $600,000 of the hammer
price of each lot, 21% on the portion of the hammer
price from $600,001 through $4,000,000, and 15% on
that portion of the hammer price exceeding
$4,000,000. Payment of each lot shall be made as follows:
A cash deposit of not less than 25% of the purchase price
(unless the whole purchase price is required at the sole
discretion of Doyle New York) will be paid on the day
of the auction. Deposits shall apply to all purchases
made at this sale and not to any one particular lot.
Prior to the sale, the buyer must provide us with his or her
name and permanent address and, if so requested,
details of the bank from which payment will be made.
The balance of the purchase price, if any, will be paid not
later than 5 pm one (1) day following the day of the
auction. Such payment shall be made in U.S. dollars
by certified or cashier check drawn on a U.S. bank unless
other arrangements are made with Doyle New York.
The buyer will not acquire title to the lot until we have
received all amounts due to us from the buyer in good
cleared funds even in circumstances where we have released
the lot to the buyer. Doyle New York reserves the
right to hold merchandise purchased by personal
check until the check has cleared the bank.
The purchaser agrees to pay Doyle New York a handling
charge of $35 for any check dishonored by the drawee.
At some auctions there may be a video or digital screen.
Errors may occur in its operation and in the quality
of the image, and Doyle New York does not accept
liability for such errors.
Any objects offered at this auction which contain materials
from a species that is endangered or protected, including,
but not limited to, ivory, coral and tortoiseshell,
may require a license or certificate prior to exportation
from the United States or an individual state and
additional certificates or licenses for importation
into another state or country. Some materials may
not be exported, imported into other states or countries
or resold. It is the purchaser’s responsibility to be
aware of applicable laws and regulations and to
obtain any required export or import licenses or
certificates and any other required documentation.
Further, the purchaser shall be responsible for on-time
payment of the full purchase price of the lot, even if
the obtaining of any such license is denied or delayed.
Doyle assumes no liability for failing to identify
materials from endangered or protected species or
for incorrectly identifying such materials.

CONDITIONS OF SALE CONTINUED
8. REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO DOYLE NEW YORK
In addition to the other remedies available to us by
law, we reserve the right to impose a late charge
of 1 1/2% per month of the total purchase price if
payment is not made in accordance with the conditions
set forth herein. All property must be removed from
our premises by the purchaser at their expense not
later than (2) business days following its sale and,
if it is not removed, Doyle New York reserves the right
to charge a minimum storage fee of $5 per lot per day
or to deliver the property to a public warehouse for
storage at the purchaser’s expense, to be released
only after payment in full of all removal, storage,
handling, insurance and any other costs incurred,
together with payment of all other amounts due to us.
Doyle New York shall have no liability for any
damage to property left on its premises for more
than (2) days following the sale.
If any applicable conditions herein are not complied
with by the purchaser, in addition to other remedies
available to us and the consignor by law, including
without limitation the right to hold the purchaser
liable for the total purchase price, including all fees,
charges and expenses more fully set forth herein,
we shall be entitled in our absolute discretion
to exercise one or more of the following rights
or remedies:
a) To charge interest at such rate as we shall
reasonably select;
b) To hold the defaulting buyer liable for the total
amount due and to commence legal proceedings for
its recovery together with interest, legal fees and costs
to the fullest extent permitted under applicable law;
c) Cancel the sale of that, or any other lot or lots sold
to the defaulting purchaser at the same or any other
auction, retaining as liquidated damages
all payments made by the purchaser;
d) Resell the property whether at private sale or
public auction without reserve, and the purchaser
will be liable for any deficiency, cost, including
handling charges, the expenses of both sales, our
commission on both sales at our regular rate, all
other charges due hereunder and incidental damages;
e) To set off the outstanding amount remaining
unpaid by the buyer against any amounts which we
may owe the buyer in any other transactions;

f) Where several amounts are owed by the buyer
to us, in respect of different transactions, to apply
any amount paid to discharge any amount owed in
respect of any particular transaction, whether or
not the buyer so directs;
g) To reject at any future auction any bids made by or
on behalf of the buyer or to require a deposit
from the buyer before accepting any bids;
h) To take such other actions as we deem necessary
or appropriate; or
i) To effect any combination thereof.
In addition, a defaulting purchaser will be deemed
to have granted and assigned to us a continuing
security interest of first priority in, and we may retain
as collateral security for such purchaser’s obligations
to us, any property or money of or owing to such
purchaser in our possession. We shall have all of the
rights accorded a secured party under the New
York Uniform Commercial Code with respect to such
property and we may apply against such
obligations all monies held or received by us for the
account of, or due from us, to such purchaser. At our
option, payment will not be deemed to have
been made in full until we have collected funds
represented by checks, or in the case of bank or
cashier’s checks, we have confirmed their authenticity.
In the event the purchaser fails to pay any or all of
the total purchaser price for any lot and Doyle
New York nonetheless elects to pay the consignor
any portion of the sale proceeds, the purchaser
acknowledges that Doyle New York shall have all
of the rights of the consignor to pursue the purchaser
for any amounts paid to the consignor, whether at
law, in equity, or under these Conditions of Sale.
9. LIMITED LIABILITY
If for any cause a purchased lot cannot be delivered
in as good condition as at the time of sale, or should
any purchased lot be stolen or mis-delivered or lost
prior to delivery, Doyle New York shall not be
liable for any amount in excess of that paid by the
purchaser. We are not responsible for the acts or
omissions of carriers or packers of purchased lots,
whether or not recommended by us. Packing and
handling of purchased lots by us is at the entire risk
of the purchaser and Doyle New York will have no
liability for any loss or damage to such items.

10. DOYLE NEW YORK EMPLOYEES
Employees of Doyle New York are not prohibited
from bidding on property. In the course of their
employment it is possible that they may have
access to information not available to the public.
11. WAIVER OF CONDITIONS
Any and all of these conditions may be waived or
modified in the sole discretion of Doyle New York.
The Conditions of Sale, Terms of Guarantee, the
glossary, if any, and all other contents of this
catalogue are subject to amendment by us by oral
announcements made during the sale.
Salesroom notices amend the catalogue description
of a lot after our catalogue has gone to press.
They are posted in the viewing galleries and
salesroom or are announced by the auctioneer.
Please take note of them.
12. All measurements and weight are approximate.
Doyle New York is not responsible for damage of
glass covering paintings, drawings, other works or
frames and lamp shades regardless of cause.
13. If any part of these Conditions of Sale is found
by any court to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable,
the balance of the conditions shall continue to be
valid to the fullest extent permitted by law.
14. The rights and obligations of the parties with
respect to these Conditions of Sale and Terms
of Guarantee, as well as the purchaser’s and our
respective rights and obligations hereunder, the
conduct of the auction and any matters connected
with any of the foregoing, shall be governed and
interpreted by the laws of the State of New York.
By bidding at auction, whether present in person
or by agent, by written bid, telephone or other
means, the buyer shall be deemed to have submitted,
for the benefit of Doyle New York, to the exclusive
jurisdiction of the federal or state courts located in
the state and county of New York and waives any
objection to the jurisdiction and venue of any such
court.

INFORMATION ON SALES AND USE TAX RELATED TO PURCHASES AT AUCTION
To better assist our clients, we have prepared the
following information on Sales and Use Tax related to
property purchased at auction.
WHY DOYLE NEW YORK COLLECTS SALES TAX
Virtually all State Sales Tax Laws require a
corporation to register with the State’s Tax
Authorities and collect and remit sales tax if the
corporation maintains a presence within the state,
such as offices. In the states that impose sales tax,
Tax Laws require an auction house, with a presence
in the state, to register as a sales tax collector, and
remit sales taxcollected to the state. New York sales
tax is charged on the hammer price, buyer’s premium
and any other applicable charges on any property
picked up or delivered in New York, regardless of

the state or country in which the purchaser resides or
does business.

sales tax in effect in the state where the property is
delivered.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORKCOLLECTS SALES TAX

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX

Doyle New York is currently registered to collect
sales tax in the following states: New York and the
District of Columbia.
For any property collected or received by the
purchaser in New York City, such property is
subject to sales tax at the existing New York State and
City rate of 8.875%.
If the property is delivered into any of the states in
which Doyle New York is registered, Doyle New York
is required by law to collect and remit the appropriate

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax
on property delivered to states other than those
listed above. If the property is delivered to a state
where Doyle New York is not required to collect
sales tax, it is the responsibility of the purchaser
to self-assess any sales or use tax and remit it to
taxing authorities in that state.
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax
for property delivered to the purchaser outside of the
United States.

INFORMATION ON SALES AND USE TAX RELATED TO PURCHASES AT AUCTION
(CONTINUED)
Property collected from Doyle New York premises
by common carriers on behalf of the purchaser for
delivery to the purchaser at his address outside
of New York is not subject to New York Sales Tax. If
it is delivered by the common carrier to any of the
states where Doyle New York is required to collect sales tax, applicable tax will be added to the
purchase price.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales
tax on property delivered to states other than
those listed above. If the property is delivered to
a state where Doyle New York is not required to
collect sales tax, it is the responsibility of the
purchaser to self-assess any sales or use tax and
remit it to taxing authorities in that state.
Doyle New York is not required to collect
sales tax for property delivered to the purchaser
outside of the United States.

RESTORATION AND OTHER SERVICES
Regardless of where the property is subsequently
transported, if any framing or restoration services
are performed in New York, it is considered to
be a delivery of the property to the purchaser in
New York, and Doyle New York will be required to
collect the 8.875% New York sales tax.

LOCAL TAX ADVISORS
As sales tax laws vary from state to state,
Doyle New York recommends that clients with
questions regarding the application of sales or
use taxes to property purchased at auction
seek tax advice form their local tax advisors.

CERTAIN EXEMPTIONS
Most states that impose sales taxes allow for
specified exemptions to the tax. For example,
a registered re-seller such as a registered art

dealer may purchase without incurring a tax
liability, and Doyle New York is not required
to collect sales tax from such re-seller. The art
dealer, when re-selling the property, may be
required to charge sales tax to its client, or
the client may be required to self-assess sales or
use tax upon acquiring the property.
If a not-for-profit or charitable organization is selling
property through Doyle New York, it may be sold
as a tax exempted purchase. The not-for-profit
seller must be registered with the New York
Department of Taxation and Finance as an exempt
organization and the property must be picked up
or delivered in New York. However, a compensating
use tax is due from the buyer if any such lot is shipped
to any of the states where Doyle New York maintains
offices. It is the buyer’s responsibility to ascertain
and pay all taxes due. Buyers claiming exemption
from sales tax must have the appropriate
documentation on file with Doyle New York prior
to the release of the property.

TERMS OF GUARANTEE
Doyle New York warrants the authenticity of
authorship of each lot contained in this catalogue
solely and expressly subject to the terms and
conditions set forth below.
1. DEFINITION OF AUTHORSHIP
“Authorship” is defined as the artist, artisan, workshop,
designer, school, period, culture, or source of origin,
as applicable and indicated in the description of
the lot. The warranted information appears in bold
print immediately following the individual lot number;
no other language in the catalogue is warranted,
including any supplemental material which appears
below the bold print headings. Doyle New York
is not responsible for any errors or omissions in
any material, which appears below the bold print
headings. The description of authorship in this
catalogue may be amended by a supplement to the
catalogue, or by notices or announcements at the
time and place of the auction sale.
This catalogue may contain one or more glossaries
explaining the terminology used in the catalogue.
All terminology used in this catalogue, including
the contents of the glossaries, are merely qualified
statements or opinions and are not intended or
made as warranted statements or representations
under these Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York
makes no warranties whatsoever, express or implied,
with respect to any material in the catalogue,
except as set forth in bold print headings following
individual lot numbers in this catalogue and subject
to the exclusions set forth below.
2. COVERAGE UNDER THE GUARANTEE
Subject to the exclusions set forth below in
paragraphs 5 and 6, Doyle New York warrants the
authorship (as that term is defined above) of each
lot in this catalogue for a period of five years from
the date of the sale of the lot.
The guarantee is made only to the original purchaser
of record at the auction, and only the registered
bidder for the lot at the auction will be considered
as the original purchaser. The buyer must give
written notice of claim within five years from the
date of the auction. Doyle New York may require,

at its option, to have the purchaser obtain at the
purchaser’s expense the opinion of two recognized
experts (approved by Doyle New York) in the field
relating to the item in question, before Doyle New
York determines whether to rescind a sale under the
above warranty. Upon request, Doyle New York
will provide the purchaser with the names of
acceptable experts.
3. NON-ASSIGNABILITY
The benefits of this warranty are not assignable and
shall be applicable only to the original purchaser
of record (i.e., the registered bidder) and not to any
subsequent owners (including, without limitation,
donees, heirs, successors, beneficiaries or assigns)
who have, or may acquire, an interest in any
purchased property. The original buyer must have
remained the owner of the lot without disposing
of any interest in it to any third party.
4. SOLE REMEDY
The purchaser agrees that in the case of a breach of
warranty under these Terms of Guarantee, he shall
have no remedy other than rescission of the sale and
the refund of the original purchase price paid.
The original purchase price paid is defined as the
amount of the successful bid price, plus the buyer’s
premium. No rescission and refund will be made
unless the item is returned to Doyle New York at
175 East 87th Street, New York, NY 10128, in the
same condition as at the time of sale. The remedy
of rescission and refund is exclusive and the
purchaser waives any other remedy which may be
otherwise available in law or equity. Doyle New
York shall not be liable for any special, consequential
or incidental damages incurred or claimed including,
without limitation, loss of profits or for interest.
5. EXCLUSIONS
This warranty does not apply to:
i. authorship of any paintings, drawings or sculpture
created prior to 1870, unless the lot is determined
to be a counterfeit which has a value at the date of
the claim for rescission which is materially less
than the purchase price paid for the lot; or

ii. any catalogue description where it was specifically
mentioned that there is a conflict of specialist
opinion on the authorship of a lot; or
iii. authorship which on the date of sale was in
accordance with the then generally accepted opinion
of scholars and specialists, despite the subsequent
discovery of new information, whether historical or
physical, concerning the artist or craftsman, his
students, school, workshop or followers; or
iv. the identification of periods or dates of execution
which may be proven inaccurate by means of
scientific processes not generally accepted for use
until after publication of the catalogue, or which
were unreasonably expensive or impractical to use
at the time of publication of the catalogue.
The term counterfeit is defined as a modern fake or
forgery, made less than fifty years ago, and made with
the intent to deceive. The authenticity of signatures,
monograms, initials or other similar indications of
authorship is expressly excluded as a controlling
factor in determining whether a work is a counterfeit
under the meaning of this Terms of Warranty.
6. LIMITED WARRANTY
As stated in paragraph 2 of the Conditions of Sale,
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any
express or implied representations or warranties
whatsoever concerning any property in the catalogue,
including without limitation, any warranty of
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose,
except as specifically and expressly provided in
these Terms of Guarantee.
LOCAL TAX ADVISORS
As sales tax laws vary from state to state, Doyle
New York recommends that clients with questions
regarding the application of sales or use taxes to
property purchased at auction seek tax advice
form their local tax advisors.

BUYING AT DOYLE
Since 1963, Doyle New York has built a worldwide
reputation for expertise, integrity and service. In our
New York salesrooms, we hold approximately forty
auctions annually featuring fine art, jewelry, furniture,
decorative arts, books, prints, couture and a variety
of other categories. Our global audience of buyers
and sellers know the quality of our sales and
appreciate our standard of service. If you are new
to the auction process, please take a moment to
review the following information.
The following will help in understanding the auction
buying process. All bidders should read the
Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee in
this catalogue, as well as the Glossary or any other
notices. By bidding at auction, bidders are bound
by the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee,
as amended by oral announcements or posted
notices, which together form the sale contract
between the successful bidder (purchaser),
Doyle New York and the seller (consignor) of the lot.
BEFORE YOU BID
Doyle New York produces both printed and Internet
auction catalogues that contain descriptions of
the property being offered and the presale
estimates and are available prior to the sale date.
Our free Internet catalogues, available at Doyle.com,
also provide illustrations, direct communication
with our specialists, and the ability to leave online
absentee bids and track lots. The catalogues will
help familiarize you with property being offered at
the designated auction.
In addition, Doyle.com offers a free Internet
Personal Shopper that allows collectors to enter
keywords of objects they are seeking. As each
Internet auction catalogue is posted online, the
collector is notified by email of any matches.
A prospective buyer must complete and sign a
registration form and provide identification before
bidding. We may require the production of bank or
other financial references.
PROVENANCE
In certain circumstances, Doyle New York may
print in the catalogue the history of ownership
of a work of art if such information contributes
to scholarship or is otherwise well known and
assists in distinguishing the work of art. However, the
identity of the seller or previous owners may not be
disclosed for a variety of reasons. For example,
such information may be excluded to accommodate
a seller’s request for confidentiality or because the
identity of prior owners is unknown given the age of
the work of art.
SPECIALIST’S ADVICE
Prospective bidders may be interested in
specific information not included in the catalogue
description of a lot. For additional information
please contact either a Doyle New York specialist or
Doyle New York’s Client Services Department. You
may also request a condition report from the specialist in charge.

BIDDING AT AUCTION
Auctions are open to the public without any admission
fee or obligation to bid. Pre-auction viewings are
open to the public free of charge. Doyle New York’s
specialists are available to give advice and condition
reports at viewings or by appointment. The auctioneer
introduces the objects for sale - known as “lots” in numerical order as listed in the catalogue.
The auctioneer accepts bids from those present in
the salesroom, from telephone bidders, from Internet
bidders or by absentee written bids left with Doyle
New York in advance of the auction.
LIVE BIDDING
The most exciting way to participate at auction is the
traditional method of bidding live in the salesroom
with an auction paddle. Buyers who would like to bid
may register for a paddle on the day of the sale upon
entering the salesroom at least 30 minutes before
the sale. The paddle is numbered so as to identify you
to the auctioneer. To register, you will need a form
of identification such as a driver’s license or credit
card. If you are a first-time bidder, you will also be
asked for your address, phone number and signature
and a bank reference in order to create your account.
To avoid any delay in the release of purchases,
please pre-arrange check or credit approval through
Doyle New York’s Credit Department at 212-427-4141
ext. 205. If you are bidding for someone else, you will
need to provide a letter from that person authorizing
you to bid on that person’s behalf. Issuance of a bid
paddle is in Doyle New York’s sole discretion.
Once the first bid has been placed, the auctioneer
asks for higher bids, in increments determined by
the auctioneer. To place your bid, simply raise your
paddle until the auctioneer acknowledges you.
As a courtesy to bidders, a currency board may be
operated. It displays the lot number and current bid
in both U.S. dollars and foreign currency. Exchange
rates are approximations based on recent exchange
rate information and should not be relied upon as
a precise invoice amount. Doyle New York assumes
no responsibility for any error or omission in foreign
or United States currency amounts shown.
TELEPHONE BIDDING
Clients unable to attend the sale may still participate
live by bidding on the telephone with a trained staff
member on the auction floor. The Telephone Bid Forms
are available on our Web site, in our printed catalogue,
and through our Client Services Department. Please
contact the Bid Department prior to the sale to make
arrangements or to answer any questions you may
have. Telephone bids are accepted only at Doyle
New York’s discretion and at the caller’s risk. Calls
may also be recorded at Doyle New York’s discretion.
By bidding on the telephone, prospective buyers
consent thereto. Telephone bids cannot be accepted
for lot estimated below $1,000. Arrangements must
be confirmed with the Bid Department at least
24 hours prior to the auction at 212-427-4141 ext. 242.
Arrangements to bid in languages other than
English must be made well in advance of the sale
date. Doyle New York offers all absentee and
telephone bidding services as a convenience to
our clients but will not be responsible for errors or
failures to execute bids.

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For buyers unable to participate live in the salesroom
or on the telephone, Doyle offers the option of Absentee Bids. Absentee Bids work exactly as if
the bidder were in the salesroom bidding up to a
predetermined price limit, except that the price
limit is given confidentially to Doyle ahead of time.
Absentee Bid Forms are available on our Web site,
in our printed catalogues, and through our Client
Services Department. Return the completed Absentee
Bid Form to Doyle New York either by mail or by
fax. When the lot that you are interested in comes
up for sale, a Doyle New York representative will
execute the bid on your behalf, making every effort
to purchase the item for as little as possible and
never exceeding your limit. The auctioneer may
execute absentee bids directly from the rostrum,
identifying these as “absentee bids,” “book bids,”
or “order bids.” This service is free and confidential.
For detailed instructions and information, please see
the Doyle New York Absentee Bid Form at the
back of this catalogue or on our Web site. In the
event that identical bids are submitted, the earliest will
take precedence.
INTERNET ABSENTEE BIDS
Buyers may also conveniently leave bids on our
Web site through our Internet catalogues. These bids
are executed at the auction in the same fashion as
an Absentee Bid.
LIVE ONLINE BIDDING
BidLive! with a click of your mouse. Bidders from
around the world now can experience the excitement
of bidding live at Doyle on their computers.
MAC USERS: Please use Firefox browser (download).
BidLive!, powered by Invaluable, does not support
iPhone or iPad at this time.
Doyle New York does not guarantee that live Internet
bidding will be uninterrupted or without error, or that
Internet bids will be received.

BUYING AT DOYLE CONTINUED
SUCCESSFUL BIDS
Successful absentee bidders will be notified after
the sale. Absentee bidders will receive a list of sale
results if they enclose a stamped self-addressed
envelope with their Absentee Bid Form. Printed lists
of auction prices are available immediately after
the sale on our Web site and at our galleries. While
invoices are sent out by mail after the auction, we
do not accept responsibility for notifying you of the
result of your bids. Buyers are requested to contact
us by telephone or in person as soon as possible
after the sale to obtain details of the outcome
of their bids to avoid incurring unnecessary
storage charges.
AFTER THE AUCTION
If your bid is successful, you can go directly to
Purchaser Accounting to make payment
arrangements. Otherwise, your invoice will be mailed
to you. The final price is determined by adding the
buyer’s premium to the hammer price on a per-lot
basis. Sales tax, where applicable, will be charged
on the entire amount. Payment is due in full
immediately after the sale. However, under certain
circumstances, and generally with the seller’s
agreement, Doyle New York may offer buyers it
deems creditworthy the option of an extended
payment plan. Credit terms should be arranged prior
to the sale. Please contact the Credit Department for
information on credit
arrangements for a particular lot.
METHODS OF PAYMENT
Accepted forms of payment include bank wire
transfers, cash (in US currency up to $5,000),
traveler’s check (in US currency up to $5,000), money
orders (in US currency up to $5,000), or personal
check made payable in US dollars drawn on a US
bank, unless other arrangements are made with
Purchaser Accounts. It is Doyle New York’s policy
to request any new clients or purchasers preferring
to make a cash payment to provide: verification of
identity (by providing some form of government
issued identification containing a photograph,
such as a passport, identity card, or driver’s license),
confirmation of permanent address and
identification of the source of the funds. Invoices
greater than $5,000 require payment by certified
check, bank check or wire transfer. Credit cards are
not accepted for payment of auction purchases.

To pay for a purchase by check, please see our
cashier and fill out a Check Acceptance Account
form. Until approved, you will not be permitted
to remove purchases before the check has cleared.
To avoid delivery delays, prospective buyers are encouraged to supply bank or other suitable references
before the auction. Check acceptance privileges are
reviewed from time to time by Doyle New York and
may be granted or withdrawn at our sole discretion.
Checks should be made payable to Doyle New York.
Note that checks drawn on foreign banks may be accepted with the approval of the Credit Department,
may not be accepted for values under $500, and
that there is a $100 minimum collection charge on
checks drawn on foreign banks located outside the
U.S. Certified checks, banker’s drafts and cashier’s
checks are accepted at Doyle New York’s discretion
provided they are issued by a reputable financial
institution governed by anti-money laundering laws.
Instruments not meeting these requirements will
be treatedas “cash equivalents” and subject to the
constraints noted above.
Please direct inquiries regarding wire transfer
or ACH credit to Steven L. Kuzio, 212.427.4141
ext. 202, steven.kuzio@doyle.com
BUYER’S PREMIUM
The invoice will include the successful hammer price
of the item and the buyer’s premium.
Doyle New York charges a premium to the buyer on
the final bid price of each lot sold at the following
rates: 26% on the first $600,000 of the hammer
price of each lot, 21% on the portion of the hammer
price from $600,001 through $4,000,000, and 15%
on that portion of the hammer price exceeding
$4,000,000. Applicable sales tax will also be added
to the final total. New York Sales tax is charged on
the hammer price, buyer’s premium and any other
applicable charges on any property picked up or
delivered in New York State, regardless of the state
or country in which the purchaser resides or does
business. Please refer to “Information on Sales and
Use Tax Related to Purchases at Auction” in the back
of the catalogue. All sales are final and subject to the
Conditions of Sale.
PICK-UPS
Once your payment has been cleared, property
may be released. Unless otherwise agreed by Doyle
New York, auction purchases should be paid for
and picked up at Doyle New York within 48 hours
of the auction. Items left beyond the 48 hours may
be subject to a storage fee (see below). Please note
that the hours for removal of property are Monday
through Friday from 8:15am until 4:45pm, except on
auction days during which only purchases made that
day may be picked up. As a courtesy to purchasers
who come to Doyle New York to pick up property,
Doyle New York will assist in the packing of lots,
although Doyle New York may, in the case of fragile
articles, choose not to pack or otherwise handle a
purchase. Doyle New York will not be responsible or
liable for damage to glass covering paintings, drawings or other works, or damage to frames, regardless
of cause.
STORAGE FEES
Pursuant to section 8 of our Conditions of Sale,
we request that successful buyers collect their
property within two business days following the sale.
Should the property (except jewelry, coins, stamps
or as announced by the auctioneer) remain on our
premises for more than 31 days following a sale it
will be transferred to an independent warehouse on
the buyer’s behalf

at the purchaser’s risk and subject to storage charges
at the purchaser’s expense. As transferred property
will no longer be in Doyle New York’s custody or
care, Doyle New York will not be able to assist you
with pick-up or shipping arrangements. To avoid
storage charges, please arrange for the removal of
your purchases as soon as possible.
Please Note: Transfer to a Storage facility of
uncollected purchases past the 31-day grace period
will constitute delivery of the property to the buyer
in New York State. As a result, buyer will be liable to
pay New York State Sales Tax if not tax-exempt.
The charges are payable to an outside Storage
Company and therefore cannot be waived by Doyle
New York. We encourage all buyers to
collect purchased property within two business days
following the sale.
In order to collect property from Yorkville Van and
Storage, buyers must present a copy of a paid
invoice bearing a Yorkville warehouse release stamp.
This warehouse release stamp can only be obtained
from the cashier at Doyle New York’s main reception
desk located at 175 East 87th St in Manhattan.
SHIPPING
Shipping is the responsibility of the buyer.
Upon request, our Client Services Department will
provide a list of shippers who deliver to destinations
within the United States and overseas. Kindly disregard
the sales tax if an I.C.C. licensed shipper will ship
your purchases anywhere outside the state of New
York or the District of Columbia.
ENDANGERED SPECIES
Certain property sold at auction, for example,
items made of or incorporating plant or animal
materials such as coral, crocodile, ivory, whalebone,
tortoise shell, mother-of-pearl, etc., irrespective of
age or value, may require a license or certificate
prior to exportation and additional licenses or
certificates upon importation to another country.
Doyle New York suggests that buyers check on
their government wildlife import requirements
prior to placing a bid. Although licenses can be
obtained to export some types of endangered
species, other types may not be exported at all, and
other types may not be resold in the United States.

SELLING AT DOYLE
At Doyle New York, we commit our expertise,
experience, market knowledge and global
outreach to every sale. The numerous auction
records set in our salesrooms are testimony to the
advantages of selling property at Doyle. To make the
auction process as easy and convenient as possible,
our team of dedicated professionals will guide you
through the entire appraisal and auction procedure.
As part of our commitment to providing comprehensive
auction services to collectors, institutions and estates,
Doyle New York offers several options to those seeking
to sell their property: consignment of the objects
to auction at Doyle, outright sale of the objects to
Doyle, a combination of both, or referrals to
other organizations.
OBTAINING AN APPRAISAL
The first step in selling property at auction is to
obtain a free informal appraisal of the item. The
appraisal includes an estimated value, which is the
specialist’s best judgement as to what the object
will sell for at auction. The figure is based upon the
specialist’s expertise and knowledge of what similar
items are fetching in the current auction market.
There are various ways to obtain appraisals.
Information and appointments to view property
in your home or in the gallery can be arranged
through our Scheduling Department, an appropriate
Specialist Department, or a Doyle New York
Regional Representative. Once your property has
been evaluated, Doyle New York representatives can
then help you determine how to proceed with
the auction process. They will provide information
regarding sellers’ commission rates and other
charges, auction timetable, shipping and any other
further services you may require.
SUBMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS
We welcome photographs of property to evaluate
for possible auction if the property is not portable,
or if you are not able to visit our galleries. If you
have a large collection, a representative selection
of photographs is acceptable. Please bring in the
photographs or email photos of your objects to
the Scheduling Department. You may also mail
photographs to the Scheduling Department, or
call them at 212-427-4141, ext. 260, to discuss
your property and perhaps arrange an appointment
with a specialist. Please be sure to include the
dimensions, artist’s signature or maker’s mark,
medium, physical condition, and any other relevant
information. Our specialists will provide a free
preliminary auction estimate subject to a final
estimate upon first hand inspection.

REGIONAL APPRAISAL DAYS
Doyle New York’s Regional Representatives host
free appraisal days on a regular basis throughout
Connecticut, the metropolitan Washington, DC
area, as well as in other areas throughout the
United States. These popular events provide ease
and convenience for collectors outside of New York
who wish to sell their property at Doyle. At these
events, we accept property for upcoming auctions
in our New York salesrooms through both
consignment and outright purchase.
SELLING YOUR PROPERTY
CONSIGNING TO AUCTION
In consigning property to auction, the seller retains
ownership until the successful sale of the item at
auction. When property is consigned to Doyle for
auction, we devote the expertise of our specialists
and professional staff to achieving outstanding
prices at auction.
THE CONSIGNMENT CONTRACT
When you consign property to Doyle New York
you will receive two copies of our Consignment
Agreement, the legal document delineating the
terms of sale. One copy should be initialed, signed
and returned; the other kept for your records.
Once the property is received in our gallery, you will
be sent a Contract Schedule listing the property, the
planned sale dates, the estimated price ranges,
and the reserves will be listed, along with the
agreed upon seller’s commission and other
related fees.
RESERVE PRICE
Before an item is offered at auction, the consignor
and Doyle New York may agree on a reserve price,
a confidential minimum selling price. Unless a
specific reserve is arranged, a discretionary reserve
is fixed at fifty percent of the low estimate. If the
consignor designates a reserve on a lot, and it
remains unsold, there will be a buy-in fee charged
on the reserve price.
OUTRIGHT SALE TO DOYLE
Outright purchase of property by Doyle allows the
seller the advantage and convenience of immediate
payment. Many sellers prefer this method of sale
rather than consigning their property to auction
and awaiting payment after the successful sale of
the items. For further information please contact our
Scheduling Department.
AFTER THE AUCTION
RESULTS OF SALE
You may track realized prices of your consigned
property in real time and view all sales results
online at Doyle.com. A preliminary settlement
statement itemizing the hammer prices, commissions
and fees is mailed to the consignor after the
auction. You may also call us at 212-427-2730 for
prices realized.

PAYMENT TO CONSIGNORS
Payment to consignors is mailed five weeks after
the date of the sale, together with a final settlement
statement. The amount of payment is the hammer
price of each lot successfully sold, less the
commission and any other fees.
ESTATE AND
APPRAISAL SERVICES
For forty years, Doyle New York’s Appraisal and
Auction Services Department has worked with
museums, corporate collections, banks and law
firms, trust and estate professionals, heirs, and
private clients across the nation providing our
comprehensive appraisal and auction services.
Our thorough, well-researched fair market appraisals
have earned Doyle a solid reputation for
professionalism, integrity and service throughout the
United States.
Doyle New York offers a full range of expert
appraisal services, specializing in providing timely
formal appraisals for estate tax and probate
purposes. Our expert team of specialists and our
professional staff bring years of experience to each
appraisal. Full color digital photographs may be
included in the appraisal in order to make each
object easily identifiable. Depending on the
location, we are happy to provide, at no charge,
a preliminary walk-through examination to
determine approximate costs and special needs.
Appraisal fees are based on the scope of the
property with travel expenses additional.
Doyle New York will prepare a customized proposal
tailored to the specific property under consideration
for auction, including a commission and fee
structure developed to maximize returns to consignors.
We may also make an outright purchase offer on
individual items or entire estates. As part of our
focus on comprehensive estate liquidation,
we offer our unique “Broomclean Service” – our own
trucks and crew will transport the fine property to
Doyle, remove remaining items, and leave the
premises “broomclean.”
INFORMATION
For more information please call 212-427-4141,
ext 260, or email info@Doyle.com. For estate and
appraisal services, please contact our Appraisal and
Auction Services Department at 212-427-4141,
ext. 227.

